
Systems 

~ 
\ 

GC33-5383-0 
File No. S370-37 

DOS/VS OL TEP 

Release 29 



Page of GC33-5383-1, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

First Edition (March, 1973) 

This edition with Technical Newsletter GN28-2566 applies to 
Release 29 of the IBM Disk Operating System and to all subse­
quent releases until otherwise indicated in new editions or 
Technical Newsletters. Changes are continually made to the 
specifications herein; before using this publication in con­
nection with the operation of IBM systems, consult the latest 
IBM System/360 and System/370 Bibliography, GA22-6822, for 
the ed1t10ns that are app11cable and current. 

This edition includes support for message compatibility, data 
protection on new devices, and CDS equate support. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to 
your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving 
your locality. 

A form for readers' comments is provided at the back of this 
publication. If the form has been removed, comments may be 
addressed to IBM Corporation, Department B59, Building 707-1, 
PO Box 390, Poughkeepsie, New York 12602. Comments become 
the property of IBM. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1973 



) 

) 

:> 

This publication is in a modular format and 
consists of the following mcdules: 

• MODULE 1: INTRODUCTION. Describes 
OLTEP functiens. structure. 
and relationshi~ to the 
system. 

• MODULE 2: OPERA~ING PROCEDURES. 
Contains the information 
necessary to run OLTEP. 

• MODULE 3: RETAIN/370. Explains the 
function cf the RETAIN/370 
interface and ~rovides the 
necessary o~erating 
procedures. This feature of 
OLTEP is restricted to the 
IBM Custorrer Engineer's use 
only. 

• MODULE 4: OL~EP MESSAGES. Lists the 
OLTEP mestiages. Included is 
an ex~lanatien of the 
messages and the o~erator 
actions that a~ply. 

• MODULE 5: GLOSSARY. Terms used in 
this manual. 

The modular format enables you to remove 
individual modules and insert them into 
another publication. For exa~~le, you may 
want to remcve Module 4: OL~EP Messages 
and put it into DOS/VS Messages. GC33-5379. 

Preface 

A tab in the upper right-hand corner 
of the first page of each module identifies 
the module by number. Each module has a 
Module Outline and a Module Index. 

The total publicatien has a General 
Contents and a General Index. These refer 
you to~he individual mcdule numbers. 

Figure nurrbers thrcughout the 
publication are in the ferm: Figure 1-3. 
where 1 is the module number and 3 is the 
figure number in that mcdule. 

The On-Line Test Executive Program is 
designed for the IEM Custerrer Engineer. 
However. the custoreer can use it to help 
isolate system failures or to periodically 
check I/O devices. 

A working knowledge of DOS system 
concepts is a ~rerequisite to using this 
publication. Detailed c~erating ~rocedures 
and a general background fer running jo~s 
under the disk eperating system are 
provided in the DOS/vS CFeratinq 
Procedures. GC33-5378. System Generation 
inforrratien is ~rovided in DOS/VS System 
Generation. GC33-5377. 

Preface 3 



;f. 

4 DOS/VS OL'IEP 



) 

) 

) 

PREFACE 3 

MODULE 1: OL~EP IN~ODUC~ION 7 
OLTEP Function • • • • • •• 8 
OLTEP structure 9 
Online Tests (OL~S) 9 
Operator Communication • • • • 9 
Data Protection • • • • • • • 10 

All Devices • • • • • • • 10 
Tape Devices • • • • • • 10 
Unit Record and ~ Devices 10 
Direct Access Storage Devices • • 11 
Space Allocation • • • • • • • • • 11 
File Protect Mode (FPM) • • 11 
Non-File Protect Mode (non-FPM) ••• 11 

Accessing of Error Recording Data • 11 

MODULE 2: OPERA~ING PROCEDURES • 
System Preparation • • • • • • • 

Timer and 'IOD Clock .• • • • • 
Generating the OLT/CDS Library 
Unreferenced symbols • 

• • • • 13 
• • 14 

14 
14 

• • 14 
Device Preparation • • • • 

All Devices ••••• 
Tape Devices • • • • • • 

• • • • 14 

Direct Access Devices: IBM DASD 
other than 2321 • • • • • • 
Direct Access Devices: IBM 2321 
Terminal Devices: Local 3270 ••• 

System Operation with Console Input 
System operation with Card Input • • 

Figures 

Figure 1-l. 
Figure 1-2. 
RETAIN/370) 
Figure 2-l. 
Figure 2-2. 
Selection 

OLTEP-System Relationship 
OLTEP structure (without 

Job Control Statements 
Example of Device 

• • 14 
• • 15 

· · 15 
15 

· · 15 

· 15 

· · 16 

8 

9 
• • 16 

• • 18 

General Contents 

System Operation with No Console .... 16 
calling OLTEP 

All Systems •••• 
Running the Tests 

Choosing the Devices 
Choosing the Test 
Choosing the options 
Example of OLTEP Operaticn 
Prompting ••••••••• 
Device Equates • • • • • • 

• • 16 
• • 16 
• • 17 
• • 17 
• • 18 

20 
• • 20 

')n 
• ~L 

special Cperating Considerations • 
• 22 

23 
Cuiesce l>(ode • • • • • • • 
Line Connection Routine 
Reply Codes • • • • • 

Running CLTEP With Power •• 

MCDULE 3: RETAIN/370 ••• 
Function • • • • • • • • • 

• • 23 
• 23 

• • 23 
• 24 

25 
• • 2 E 

• 26 Retain/370 Requirements 
Machine Configuration 
Software Requirements 

• • • • • • 26 
• • • 27 

28 
• 28 
• 28 

Opera tion • • • • • • • • 
Message Handling • • • 
Retain/370 Term~naticn • 
Example of RETAIN/370 Oreration • • • 28 

MODULE 4: CLTEF MESSAGES · DCS OLTEP ~essages . 
GLOSSARY . . . . . . . . . . . w · 
INDEX · 

Figure 2-3. Examples ef Test 
Selection •••••• • • • • • • • • 
Figure 2-4. Table of Optiens •••• 
Figure 2-5. Example of CLTEP Operation 
Figure 3-1 OLTEP System Relaticnship 
With RETAIN/370 Active ••••••• 
Figure 3-2. CLTEP Sterage Allecation 
With RE~AIN/370 Active ••••••• 

· 31 

· "",'1 _L. 

· 49 

· 51 

• 19 
• 20 

21 

• 26 

• 27 

General Contents 5 



( 

/ 

6 ros/VS OL'IEP 



) 

Modular Outline 

OLTEP FUNCTION 

OLTEP STRUCTURE 

ONLINE TESTS (OLTs) 

OPERATOR COMMUNICATION • 

DATA PROTECTION 
All Devices 

Modular Index 

accessing of error recording data 11 
ASCII mode 10 

background partition 9 

CE volume 11 
communications interval 9 
console interrupt 10 

DASD 11 
data integrity 10,11 
data protection 10 
data protection measures 10 

all devices 10 
direct access storage devices 11 
tape devices 10 
unit record devices 10 

environmental recording data set 11 
expiration date 10 

features of OLTEP 8 
file protect mode 11 
first error communications interval 10 
functions of OLTEP 8 

history tape 11 

initial communications interval 10 
interrupt communications interval 10 
interrupt key 10 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 
• 10 

Module 1: OL TEP Introduction 

Tape Devices • • • • • • • • • • • 10 
Unit Record and TP Devices • • • • 10 
Direct Access Storage Devices 11 

IBM DASD Other Than 2321. • • • 11 
IBM 2321 • • • ••••••••••• 11 

Space Allocation • • • • • • • • 11 
File Protect Mode (FPM) • 11 
Non-File Protect Mode (Non-FPM) • 11 

ACCESSING OF ERROR RECORDING DATA 

multiprogramming systems 8 

non-file protect mode 11 

OLT 9 
OLTEP function 8 
OLTEP structure 9 
online tests 9 
operator communications 9 

partition sizes 9 

resident area 9 

security byte 10 
size 

OLT 9 
partition 9 

space allocation 11 
standard label 10 
system error recovery procedures 11 

11 

test completion communications interval 10 
test-run definition 9 
transient area 9 
transient module 9 

user language 9 

volume reformatting 11 

~cdule 1: OLTEP Introduction 7 



OL TEP Function 
IBM provides a set of device test programs 
that run under control of the Disk 
Operating system. These test programs and 
the online test executive prcgram comprise 
the online test system. The On-Line Test 
Executive Program (OLTEP) is an interface 
between the system and the test programs 
and communicates with the operator during 
the running of tests (Figure 1-1). 

RETAIN/370 

OlT 

DOS 
Supervisor 

Teleprocessing 

Gr::1 
Cell 

Tape 

Figure 1-1. OLTEP-5ystem Relationship 

Some uses of OOS OL'IEP are: 

• Diagnosing I/O errors. 
• Verifying I/O device repairs and 

engineering changes. 
• Checking I/O devices. 

Some features of OOS OLTEP are: 

• Multiple device testing. 
• Cata security. 
• Data protection. 
• No re-IPL time required. 
• Prompting. 
• Recognize ASCII labels; restore ASCII 

labels. 
• Accessing of error reccrding 

information. 
• Line connection routine for remote 

terrr,inal testing. 
• SOSP support. 
• RE'IAIN/370 
• Trace option -- will previde a trace of 

OLTEP medules entered from the OL'I. 

8 DOS/VS OL'IEP 

• Equate -- Allows use of existing CDS 
for devices with the same configuration 
but different addresses. 

systems with multiprcgramming 
capabilities have the added advantage of 
performing prcductive wcrk while running 
the online tests. 

CLTEP c}:€rates much like ether problem 
programs in the disk cperating system. It 
is cataloged intc the ecre image library 
and called by standard jcb centrol 
statements. When CLTEP is called, it 
notifies the eperator that it is active and 
it communicates with him during testing. 
CLTEP can run in a batch-only system or as 
a background prcgrarr: in a rrultiprograming 
environment but must be executed in a real 
partition. It requires a minimum 14K of 
real storage in the EG Partitien and the 
supervisor must include OLTEP support. 

You can test an I/O unit with minimum 
interference te other pregrams running on 
the system. Testing an I/C device 
ordinarily does net interfere with system 
input and cutput. Any unit teing tested 
(except for direct access devices) must not 
be assigned te the foregreund partitions. 
Direct acoess devices, however, may be 
shared. 

An CLTEP user language defines and 
controls the test. With this language you 
select the devices to test, the test 
sections to run, and the ortiens to 
exercise. Yeu enter this information via 
the console device or in the ferm of a 
control statement in the jeb input stream. 
This informaticn is referred tc as the 
tes1-run definition, which is common to 
CLTEP compcnents for all cperating systems. 

You can test multiple devices of the 
same type with nc operater interventiens 
other than these required fer data 
protection and data security. OLTEP loads 
and eXECutes the test sectiens one at a 
time until all the tests fer cne device are 
completed. The test sectiens then repeat 
for tr.e next device if ene was requested 
and is available. Testing centinues in 
this manner until all units in the test-run 
definition are tested. 

During testing under ccntrel of OL1EP, 
the system error recovery precedures are 
bypassed for the device being tested. 
CI.'I'EP r.as built-in data integrity 
safeguards sc that no data is destroyed 
(except cn a CASD volune lateled CEPACK) 
without operatcr permissien. 



) 

) 

) 

OL TEP Structure 
The OL'IEP component requires a minimum of 
14K in the background real ~artition and at 
least 1Sh ~f ~eLain 370 is active. (SEE 
Module 3, Figure 3-2.) Because the sum of 
the OLTEP and On-Line Test (OLT) functions 
exceed this allotted space, transient 
modules are loaded and executed as needed. 
To do this, the 14K partiticn is subdivided 
into three areas (Figure 1-2). 

One area of at least 4K is reserved for 
the OLT. The remaining 10K ccntains the 
OLTEP resident and transient areas. The 
resident area (nucleus) consists of tables, 
pointers, and coding that must reside in 
storage during the executicn cf OLTEP. The 
transient area is reserved fer modules that 
have limited use and need not be resident. 
One or more transient rrodules can be in 
main storage at a given time. These 
supporting modules, when needed, overlay 
previously loaded modules in the transient 
area. 

1 DOS 1 t 
Supervisor !> 

"-
~ 

U'1 

OlTEP K<»' Resident Area ... cL fr,~' 
(nucleus~~ ><: 

Transient Manager, 
,,., 

Tables, Constants, 

-t etc. 

OLTEP t:: 
0 

Transient Area 1:f 
IJZACOMP, E C 

o.! .- "-
IJZAD002, U") .: -0 

OlTEP IJZAD003, :E § 
- C 

Transient etc. o.! ~ 

....~ 
Modules - u 

C 

'" 
OlTs 

OlT Area 
E 

(unit tests) T2400A, " T2400B, o.! .~ 
.... t:: 

T2311 H, ~ 
Core Image 

T2702A, 

Library etc. 

CU!ltomer 

Problem .... 
"-

Program 
Area 

Customer 
Problem 

[ Program r Area 

Ma i n Storage 

Figure 1-2. - OL'IEP Structure (Without 
RE'IAIN/370) 

Online Tests (OLTs) 
ThL IB~ Custcrrer Engineer SUlrlies the OLTs 
on rna gnet ~c ti1 pe C L '."0. nh;. Y C.l must 
catalog the df:!sired tE'~:..',: ,c!:tc the core 
image 1 ihrar:- hpf('TC~ 1: !ley can be executed 
by O~TEP. S~e Generating an OLTEP Library 
for the ca ta lcgi ng prccedure~. 

CITs arE' called i Dt:C main storage for 
ex~-r.Ull0n by tJle ::-cheduler portion of tbe 
CLTEF nue leus. Test:.> Derma _ily de Iiot 

exceed 4 F • Hcw,,·ve r, these that do exceed 
4K are loaded :1 i- 1:he d ,iletted tackground 
partjtion is Ji:!rge encuoh. If the 
part.ilicrJ is Let large ~.,eugh, an Error 
message i~ issued and the OL~ is bypassed. 

CLTEP provides a facility that allows 
the CLT tc be divided irtc 2 ICOt segrrent 
ane: 2.!;SOCid.~",d "''''3': IT'('ri."1,,,,_,. 1I1rhongJ:> the 
root s"'qrr€'r.'_ ::!~s:- ::::eE'"ir ill nain storage 
for thE duratlcn of a farticular tEst, the 
supporting test mcdules are loaded from the 
core image library by OLTEP as they are 
needed. 

Inforrraticn about individual tests 
appears in the writeuF that accompanies 
them. 

Note!: Device tests that are run for tape 
are for the physical device itself, rather 
than for any contrel unit te which a device 
may be attached. 

Note_~: ~cst CLTS are designed to test 
channel attached devices. Unless the OLT 
writeup specifies sUFFcrt cf native 
attachrrents testing should te limited to 
channel attached devices. OL'I'S run on 
natively attached devices can cause 
misleading errcr rressages unless the OLT 
has been deSigned for such testing. 

Operator Communication 
CLTEP gives the oFerator maxirrum central in 
running the tests. If you have a ccnsole 
device assigned to the systerr, and do net 
choose to enter the test-run definiticn by 
card, a communications interval is 
established. Cnce the ccrrrrunications 
interval is initiated, CLTEP issues a 
message requesting the cFeratcr tc enter 
the test-run definiticn. At this tiRe the 
operator can enter or change the testing 
procedure, request prcrrpting, request a 
dump, terrrinate OLTEP, sFecify equate or 
start Retain/370 (see Module 3). 'Ihe four 
methods of initiating a ccrrrrunications 
interval are: 

Mcdule 1: OLTEP Introduction 9 



1. The initial communications interval 
automatically occurs when OLTEP is 
first called in. At this time the 
initial test-run definition is 
entered. 

2. You can invoke an interrupt 
communications interval when the CIT 
is running by pressing the Interrupt 
key on the console. 

3. The first error cOlurunications 
interval occurs when an error is 
encountered during a test. The 
operator can suppress it by entering 
NEE (No First Error) as an option in 
the test-run definition. 

4. The test completion conrr.unications 
interval automatioally oocurs when the 
specified testing procedure ends. 

Data Protection 
OLTEP assumes much of the resfonsibility 
for the protection of custorrer data. The 
data-protection modules within OLTEP 
protect customer files and storage during 
the online tests. 7he objectives of the 
data-protection modules in the order of 
their priority are to: 

1. Protect customer data. 

2. Allow effective testing within 
constraints of data protection. 

3. Minirrize manual interventions. 

All requests for device testing are 
channeled through the data-protection 
modules.. The following secticns show the 
data-protection measures invcked for 
specific device types. 

All Devices 

OLTEP performs a device-ready check on all 
devices to satisfy the Ready requirement 
for the tests and to allow execution of the 
data-protection checks. If the device is 
not read~, OL~EP issues a rr€ssage 
containing the Channel status Wcrd (CSW) 
and sense information. 7he cferator is 
then given options to cor.trcl further 
testing of the device. 

Note: Eor a detailed descriftion of the 
messages and replies, see OL~EP Messages in 
this publication. 

10 DOS/VS OLTEP 

Tape Devices 

CLTEP nakes three checks before testing a 
tape device: 

1. Standard Label: OLTEP checks for a 
standard label to insure a test volume 
is mounted. If a standard label is 
not recognized, OLTEP checks for a 
standard label in ASCII mcde. If a 
standard label is net recognized at 
this tirr.e, a rressage is issued stating 
that a ncnstandard labeled tape is 
mounted. The operatcr then has the 
option to bypass the test, retry the 
test after mounting a different tape, 
or to prcceed testing with the tape 
t1:at is rrcunted. 

~ot~: If no bit pattern is read (tape 
1S new or clean), OLTEP will read to 
the end cf the reel, rewind, and 
retry. To avoid this, some bit 
pattern nust be written on new or 
clean tafes. 

2. security: CLTEP checks the security 
byte in the VCL 1 label. If security 
protected, a rressage is issued stating 
the volune cannot be used as a 
scratch. The operator can bypass the 
test or retry the test after mounting 
a different tape. 

3. Expiraticn tate: The expiration date 
is checked to deterrrine if it has 
expired. If it hasn't, a message is 
issued indicating that volume has 
unexpired date. Cpticns are then 
available to bypass the test, retry 
the test after mounting another tape, 
or to prcceed testing with that tape. 

When testing of a tape devioe is 
oompleted or discontinued, and a standard 
label has been successfully read before 
testing. CITEF rewinds the tape and writes 
a standard label. The following reoords 
are written: 

r-------T------------T--------------------, 
I VOll I Volurre S/N I 70 bytes of zeros I L _______ ~ ____________ ~ ____________________ J 

r------~---------------------------------, I HDRl I 76 bytes of zeros I L ______ ~ _________________________________ J 

CITEP dces not atterr.pt tc write a label 
if a standard label was net read at the 
beginning cf the test. 

Unit Reconl and TP Devices 

The device-ready check is the cnly 
data-protection task perfcrrred on unit 
record and TP devioes. 



) 

) 

) 

Page of GC33-5383-l, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

Direct Access Storage Devices 

The device-ready check is the initial data 
protection task perforrred on all direct 
access devices. If the device is ready, 
OLTEP determines the type cf DASD being 
tested, and perforrrs the data-protection 
tasks for that device type. 

IBM DASD Other Than 2321 

CLTEP perfcrrrs checks tc determine if the 
volume can be tested in non file pzotect 
mode, file protect mode, or is not to be 
accessed at all by the 01T. 

Non-file Protect Mode results if the 
volume has been identified as a Customer 
Engineer (CE) volume, and is net shared 
with another partiticn. 

File Protect Mode (FPM) results if: (1) 
the volurre has been identified as a CE 
volume and is shared, or, (2) it is not a 
CE volurr,e. but has a standard label and is 
not security protected, cr, (3) the volume 
does not have a standard label and the 
operator has replied 'P' for PROCEED to the 
E139D message. 

I Unaccessable (by the OLT) volume, 
identified as not a CE volurr'e and: (1) has 
a standard label but is security protected 
or, (2) has not a standard latel and 
operator responds 'B' for BYPASS to the 
E139D message. 

This presents three levels of protection 
or testing: 

1. VolUme Security Byte is CN -- no 
testing can proceed on this pack. 

2. Non-CE PACK, Volurre security Byte is 
OFF or CE PACK is shared -- Testing 
proceeds in FPM. (~esting can proceed 
in non-FPM with operator permission 
'See SPACE ALLOCA~ION paragraph 
below.». 

3. CE PACK (Non-shared) -- ~esting 
proceeds in non-FPM. 

Note: System protection of system secure 
data sets is bypassed and system secure 
data sets may be destroyed if the volume is 
not security protected. (See SPACE 
ALLOCA~ION paragraph below.) 

If the device to be tested is an IBM 2321, 
CLTEP ensures that the CE volume is mounted 
in bin 0, then turns contrcl ever to the 
test section. If OL~EP finds that the 
volume mounted in bin 0 is net a CE volume, 
no testing can be perforrred. OL~EP then 
gives the operator the option tc bypass the 
test, or to retry the test after mounting a 
CE volume. 

Space Allocation 

Before Write testing is perferrr:ed on a 
direct access vclume cther than a CE 
volume, and the device is nct shared, the 
CLTEP issues a rressage asking if volurre 
data can be destrcyed. If the reply is YES 
testing proceeds in ncn-FPM. otherwise, 
testing prcceeds in FPM. 

Note: If testing is in ncn-FPM, the test 
section may refcrmat the vclurre. 
Reformatted vclumes are not recognized as 
usable by the operating system. 

File Protect Mode (FPM) 

File protect rrode allows testing of a 
direct access device without destroying 
volurre data. While in FPM, CL~EP scans the 
channel prograrr for any Write commands that 
violate data security cr prctection. OLTEP 
can perforn enly a linited test when 
operating in this node. 

Non-File Protect Mode (Non-FPM) 

When operating in non-FPM, CL~EP allows the 
test to perferrr Write and Read Data 
operations en the device. Cylinders in the 
CE volune are allotted fcr this function. 
The sane cylinders are used en both CEI 
volumes and scratch vclunes. 

Accessing of Error Recording Data 
CLTEF can retrieve reccrds fren an 
environnental recerding data set fer use l::y 
the CLT. CLTEF has the ability to access 
anyone of the fellowir.g data sets:.: 

1. DCS Systen Recorder File (SYSREC). 
2. DCS Histcry Tape. 
3. cs Histcry Tape. 

History tapes are created ty the Error 
Recording Envirenmental Prccedures (EREP). 

Upon receiving a request frem the CLT 
for this inf orrrati en, CLTEP asks the 
operator te identify what rredia the data 
set resides cn. If the cperatcr respends 
to access the SYSREC file, CL~EP will 
perforn all the necessary fur.ctions tc 
access the file. If the EREF history tape 
is to be used, CLTEP requests the operator 
to mount the tape en a free device and 
enter the device address. Yeu must assign 
this device tc the backgrcund partiticn, 
but do not include it in the test-run 
definiticn. 

Mcdule 1: 0ITEP Introducticn 11 



" ,' .. ,--
':.', ".~" 

.. "\ 

:,' 
" ',,':",:"" ,' .... , 
"',' 

12 DOS~VS OLTEP 

'".' 
'.'. 

" ... 

',:,' 

',., 
, " 

,,' 
" 

c 

( 



) 

) 

) 

• ' 

••• 
Module 2: OL TEP Operating Procedures 

Modular Outline 

• 14 
• 14 

Library •• • 14 

SYSTEM PREPARATION 
Timer and TOO Clock • 
Generating the OLT/CDS 
Unreferenced Symbols • • • • 14 

DEVICE PREPARATION • 
All Devices • • • • 
Tape Devices • • • • • 
Direct Access Devices: IBM DASD Other 

• 14 
• 14 
· 15 

than 2321 ••••••••••••••• 15 
Direct Access Devices: IBM 2321 • 15 
Terminal Devices: Local 3270 • 15 

SYSTEM OPERATION WITH CONSOLE INPUT • 15 

SYSTEM OPERATION WITH CARD INPUT • • 

SYSTEM OPERATION WITH NO CONSOLE • 

Modular Index 

calling OLTEP 16 
card input 16 
changing the test procedure 15 
choosing the devices 17 
choosing the options 20 
choosing the test 18 
communications interval 15 

data protection 14 
data security 14 
device address field 18 
device preparation 14 
device selection 17 
diagnostic tape 14 

example of OLTEP operation 20,21 

first error co~~unications interval 15 
FOPT macro parameter 14 

generating an OLT library 14 

help 22 

initial communications interval 
interrupt communications interval 
interrupt key 15 
interval timer 14 

job control statements 14,16 

line connection routine 23 

macro parameters 14 

15 
15 

• 16 

16 

• • 16 CALLING OLTEP 
All Systems • • • 16 

RUNNING THE TESTS • • • • 17 
Choosing the Devices • 
Choosing the Test 
Choosing the Options • 

• • 17 
• • 18 
• • 20 

• • • • 20 Example of OLTEP Operation • 
Prompting • • • , • • • • • • 
Device Equates • • • • • • • • • 
Special Operating Considerations • 
Quiesce Mode • • • • • • • • • • 
Line Connection Routine 

• • 22 
• 22 
• 23 

• • 23 
• 23 

Reply Codes , • • • • • • • • 23 

RUNNING OLTEP ~HTH POWER 

OLT library 14 
OLTEP operation 20 
OLTEP requirements 14 
OLTSEP 14 
operating procedures 15,16 
option field 20 

parameters 14 
preparation 

device 14 
system 14 

prompting 22 
PROMPT XXX 22 

quiesce mode 23 

reply format 17 
requirements for OLTEP operation 14 
running the tests 16 

SOSP 14 
special operating considerations 23 
system operation with console input 15 
system operation with no console 16 
system preparation 14 

teleprocessing lines 23 
test-run definition 15 
test-run definition card 15 
test completion communications interval 
test field 18 
test ro~"t.::Lne ::'8 
test se:::::::!.or. 18 
test typ~ 18 
timer and TOO clock 14 

• 24 

15 

_:cdu:e 2: Operating P:rccedures 13 



System Preparation 
The following system generation macro 
parameters apply to OL1:'EP: 

FOPT OLTEP=YES 

FOPT OLTEP=NO 

FOPT OC=YFS 

FOPT RETAIN=YES 

FOPT RETA IN=NO 

YES 
FOPT IT= BG 

Default. 

If OLTEP support is not 
desired. 

(1) Forced when OLTEP=YES 
is specified .• 

(2) Allows you to force a 
cotrlllUnications 
interval using the 
console interrupt. 

~his OFtion pexmits the 
use of the RETAIN/370 
functi cn of OLTEP. 

Default. 

Will itrprove the 
perfortrance of OLTEP in a 
multiprogramming 
environment. 

You must catalog OLTEP, Ccnfiguration 
Eata sets, and Online 1:est section into the 
core iroage library before yeu can run the 
tests. Precedures to catalog OLTEP are in 
LOS System Generation, GC33-5008. 
Procedures for creating a link-editable 
file containing the desired Cenfiguration 
Eata sets and Online 1:est Seotions can be 
found in SOSPE Operator's Guide 
(D99-S0SPB-04) • 

Timer and TOD Clock 

If TOE=YES is specified in the SYSGEN, the 
timer roust remain enabled during the 
running of OL1:EP, and the TOD clock must be 
set and operational. If Titrer or 1:0D clock 
becomes non-operational., OLTEP may enter an 
enabled WAIT state or hang in a loop 
waiting for the Timer or TOD clock to step. 
If this condition occurs, cancel the CITEP 
JOB and insure that the 1:imer and TOD clock 
are operatienal before attetrFting to 
restart OLTEP. 

Generating the OLT/CDS Library 

The Customer Engineer trUst order a 
diagnostic tape from PID. 1:he tape 
contains: 

• The OL1:s. 

• OL1:SEP, a stand alone version of CITEP. 

• The stand-Alone Service Program (SCSP) 
that is used to create a jeb stream to 

14 DOS/VS OL1:EP 

catalog the OLTs and CLss into the core 
iJl'.age library. 

Note: SOSP can alse be executed as 
though it were an CLT under OLTEP. If 
SCSP is required to be run, the CF 
should be censulted. SCSP Release 4.1 
or higher is required. 

This material can be ebtained en a disk 
pack if there are no tape devices on the 
systero. 

The EDITDCS progratr of the stand-Alone 
Service Program is used te create OLT and 
CDS input for the LOS linkage Editor. This 
input can be created on disk er tape. 

The job control statetrents required to 
link the CLTs and CESs irtc the core itrage 
library are as follows: 

(1) Tape Input 
// JCE XXXXXXXX 
assign work files for Linkage 
Editor if necessary 
// assgn SYSIN,X'CUU' 
where CUU is tape address 
EOE 

(2) Disk Input 
// JOB XXXXXXXX 
assign work files fer Linkage 
Editor if necessary 
// DLBL IJSYSIN,'EBITPACK' 
assgn SYSIN,'CUU' 
where CUU is disk address 
EOE 

The OLTs and CESs are required to run 
tests under CLTFP. The CF will create the 
library using the specified Frocedure. 
This procedure is also used to add new OLTs 
and/or CDSs when devices are added to the 
systetr. 

Unreferenced Symbols 

A DOS link p.oi t of t.he CLT Lil:'rary reay 
produce unreferenced sytrbols. These 
symbols are used to centrel the OL1: Library 
and should be ignored. 

Device Preparation 
Certain device setup precedures are 
necessary befere testing te insure 
protection and security ef customer data. 
The following sections shew the 
requiretrents fer individual device types. 

All Devices 

All devices should be in the Ready status 
wi th no tranual interventior. required. 

( 

( 



) 

Tape Devices 

Mount a standard labeled scratch tape, 
either EECDIC or ASCII. If yeu do not 
mount a standard label tape, you are given 
options to bypass the test, wount another 
tape and try again, er te preceed testing 
wi th the tape that is rr.ounted. 

Note: If OLTEP recognizes a standard label 
at the start of the test, it writes one at 
test completion. 

Direct Devices: IBM DASD Other than 2321 

If a Customer Engineer Veluree is not 
available, you should roount a vol ume with 
serial number CEPACK on the device to be 
tested. Testing is restricted to File 
Protect Mode unless you reply R 04, 'YES' to 
the 04E120D message (CAN VOL DA~ ON XXX BE 
DESTROYED? Reply YES or NO), and the 
device is not shared. Testing then 
proceeds in non-file protect mode. 

Note: File protect rrode allcws only 
limited testing. No Write cperations are 
performed. Some sections require a 
Cust-.:>mer Engineer Volurre. See OLT 
documentation for this requirement. 

Direct Access Devices: IBM 2321 

You must mcunt a CE cell in bin 0, subcell 
19. If you do not mount the cell, the 
device cannet be tested. 

Terminal Devices: Local 3270 

A special E~AM facility allcws OL~EP to 
test devices of a locally attached 3270 
display system without requiring the BTA~ 
application program controlling it to 
terminate. ~his facility requires a 
procedure from the systerr ccnscle prior to 
beginning OL~EP. ~his procedure is 
described under the Local 3270 Display 
System description in the section 'LOCAl 
DEVICE-DEPENDENT CONSIDERATIONS' in BASIC 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACCESS ME~HOD GC30-5001. 

System Operation With Console Input 
During initiation, OL~EP determines if card 
input is selected. If it has not been 
selected. all communicaticn with the CE is 
through SYSLOG (see secticn "system 
Operation With No Console" if SYSLOG is not 
assigned to console). If card input was 
not specified, the initial ccmmunications 
interval is invoked. and the fcllowing 
messages are issued: 

El021 OLTS RUNNING 

E1341 WARNING-DASD 
VCLUME LABELED CEPACK 
NOT PRcrECTED FROM WRITE. 

El071 CPTIONS ARE (list cf default 
options) 

01E105D ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT 

You can new enter the device(s) to test, 
the testes) to run, and the cption(s) to 
apply_ This is the test-run definition. 
The selected test is then read from the 
core irrage library and executed. 

Other ways that you can initiate a 
communications interval are: 

• Tbe first error corrrrunications interval 
occurs if an error is detected while 
testing. You can suppress it by 
entering NFE· as an opticn in the 
test-run definition. 

Note: First error opticn is ignored if 
the no print (NPR) opticn and either 
the error leop (EL) er test loop (TL) 
option is specified. 

• You can initiate an interrupt 
£2rrrnu~icaticn§_interval by pressing the 
Interrupt key cn the ccnscle when the 
OLT is runni ng. 

• A test ccrrFletion ccrrrrunicaticns 
i~teryal cccurs autorratically when the 
spec if ied testing prccedure ends. 

At conrrunicaticns intervals, you can 
initiate these actions: 

• All intervals --
Run ancther test. Any cr all test 
entries can be changed. If a field is 
onitted, the entry specified in tte 
previous test-run definition is used. 

Dunp the real backgrcund partition by 
enter ing R 01,' DUMP' • 
Request pronpting. See PrcmEiigg. 

Terninate CLTEP by entering 
R 01,' CANCEL' • 

Request Equate CDS facility by entering 
ROl, 'EQU' (See Device Equates). 

Initiate Retain/370 by entering 
R 01,' REI' • (See ncdule 3.) 

Cancel Retain/370 by entering 
R 01,' STCPREI ' • (See nodule 3.) 

• Test Ccrrpleti en 
Repeat the test by entering R 01,'///'. 
(Not valid at initial ccrrrounicaticn 

~cdule 2: Operating Procedures 15 



interval.) The device, test" and 
option fields specified in the previous 
test-run definition are used. 

• First error or external interrupt -­
continue test at point of interruption 
by entering R 01,'///', cr 
R01, '//option change/'. 

Initiate dynamic CE corr'JIlunications by 
entering R 01, 'TALK'. 

All messages to and from the console 
device are printed on the SYSLST device. 

System Operation With Card Input 
When card input is selected, communication 
intervals other than first error or 

Calling OL TEP 

All System~ 

interrupt will read fron SYSIPT. The first 
error and interrupt corrnunication intervals 
remain the sarre and will apear on SYSLOG. 
If the last card is not CANCEL a 
communicaticn interval will l:e given on the 
console. The allowable replies are the 
same as specified in the previcus section. 

System Operation With No Console 
If SYSLOG is not assigned tc a console, 
input is autcrratically taken from SYSIPT. 
No request will be presented cn SYSLOG and 
CLTEP will terrrinate when all cards have 
been read. If operator oorrRunication is 
required by the OLT or by OL~EP, the OLT 
will be bypassed or OLTEP will be canceled. 

Figure 2-1 shows the job centrol statements necessary fer the executicn 
of OLTEP. 

r-------------------------T-------------------------------------------------------------, 
1 STATEMENT 1 comments 1 
t;;-;~;-~~~~--------------t-~~~d~~~;;~--------------------------------------------------1 4C 

~-------------------------+------------------------------------------------------------1 '\,. 
1// ASSGN SYSnnn,X·cuu·1 1 Cne ASSGN statement is necessary for each device tested or 1 
1 1 accessed ty a test. None is required if the device was 1 
1 1 ~ermanently assigned. 1 
~-------------------------+------------------------------------------------------------1 
1// UPSI 01 1 ~his statement is necessary if a console device is availal:::le I 
1 I l:::ut the test-run definition is te be entered via the input 1 
1 1 jcb stream. 1 
~-------------------------t------------------------------------------------------------1 
1// EXEC IJZADOL~, I ~andat-ory, CI~EF will run cnly in real. I 
1 REAL, [SIZE=NKl I Size ~ parameter must be rrinirruR cf 14K cr 18K if RE~AIN is 1 
I 1 invoked. ~his will allow a 4K CIT tc execute. ir UL~~ I 
1 1 larger than 4K are to bE run, the SIZE = pararretE:r fiiUHt 1 
1 1 Sf€city a size equal to 10K ~lus the size cf the OL~. ~he 1 
I I ~ize sp~cified must tF rrultirle of 2K. I 
~-------------------------+------------------------------------------------------------i 
Idev/test/opt/ 1 1his statement is included if the test-run definiticns are 1 
1 I entered via the input job strearr. I 
r-------------------------t------------------------------------------------------------i 
1/* I ~andatory. I 
~-------------------------t------------------------------------------------------------i 
1/& I ~andatory. I L _________________________ ~ ____________________________________________________________ J 

Figure 2-1. Job Control Statements 

~he forrrat of the ASSGN statement is: 

// ASSGN SYSnnn,~lcuu· 

SYSnnn = sYlfholic unit name (SYSOOO-SYS221) 

16 DOS/VS OL~EP 

c channel nURner 

uu unit address 

~o1~: If SYSLCG is nct a ccnscle, card 
input rrust be used. 



) 

Running the Tests 
The reply tc the 'OlEI05D EN~ER 
LEV/TEST/OP~/' message, the test-run 
definit..icn, c':-Bsi;:,ts of tnree fields: 

1. Levice Address Field (DEV). This 
field contains the physical address or 
symbolic name of the device(s) to be 
tested. Symbolic names are supported 
for the purpose of designating a 
remote ~P unit as the test device. 

2. Test Field (~ES~). This field 
contains the nane of the tests to be 
run and may be divided into three 
subfields: test type, section, and 
routine. 

3. Opt ion .r ield (OPT). Thi s field 
specifies options affecting both the 
test itself and the printed output of 
the test. 

Each of the three fields is follo~ed by 
a slash. ~he initial test-run definition, 
whether entered on card cr via the console, 
must include information in ~he device and 
test fields. If you de net specify 
options, default options are supplied by 
OLTEP. 

'l'he correct reply fernat is: 
R 01,'dev/test/opt/' 
[EV/TES~/OF'l/ (for card input) 

An e~ample of a reply shewing physical 
device addresses is: 

R 01.'0181-0183/2400A/NFE,~L(lO)/' 

In this example, devices 181, 182, and 
183 are tested by test sectien ~2400A. The 
first ~ communications eption is 
suppressed, and the ~est Lcep (~L) option 
is selected. ~he test runs 10 times. 

Note: A synholic nane (for example, NYC01) 
can be used in a test definition to enter a 
remote TP device. when a greup of devices 
is to be entered symbolically, each must be 
indicated as a separate entry (for e~ample, 
NYC01, NYC02, NYC03). 

At subsequent comnunicatiens intervals, 
you can omit any or all cf the fields. If 
you omit a field, the entry in the last 
test-run definition in which the field was 
present is used. If you onit both the 
device and test fields, the same testes) 
are performed on the san·e device ( s) • 
However, if they are beth omitted at a 
first error communicaticns interval or 
interrupt communications interval, the test 
is reentered at the point where the error 
or interrupt occurred. 

In all cases, three slashes must always 
be entered. 

Example 

Previous test-run-definiticn entry 
R 01,'0181/2400A/TL(S)/' 

Current test-run-definiticn entry 
R 01,'/2400C-E//' 

In this exarrple, we use the device 
selection and test opticn specified in the 
previous test run. However, rcutines C 
through E cf the T2400 test are run this 
time instead cf secticn A. 

Choosing the Devices 

The device address field ccntains either 
the physical address cr synbclie name (for 
remote TP devices) of the device to be 
tested. The two types cf addresses that 
can be contained in the device address 
field are defined as fcllows: 

1. Ptysical addresses -- centains either 
three or fcur digits. Fo~ example, 
you can enter device 181 as 181 or 
0181. Yeu must separate RUltiple 
entries in this field with connas and 
you can use the hyphen to indicate 
inclusive devices. 

2. Synbolic names -- centain fron one to 
eight characters and nust begin with a 
ctaracter A thru Z,$,#, cr i. 
(Exanple: NYC01). A synbolic narre 
nay be one tc eight characters leng. 
Sy~bolic naming of a nultiple or group 
entry can be done er.ly by including 
each separate entry ef the multiple or 
group separated by a cenna. 

The synbclic or physical device field 
can acconncdate up tc 16 devices and is 
terminated by a slash. Figure 2-2 shews 
exa~ples cf device selectien. 

Rest~l£tions: If an input device is 
required by the test sectien fer Lata Input 
Support or retrieval ef envirenmental 
recording infernation, yeu nust net enter 
that device in the device-address field. 

You must nct enter physical addresses 
and synbolio nanes in the sane device field 
entry. Ycu nust also r.et enter the sane 
physical address cr the sane symbolic name 
more ttan ence per entry. 

If POWER is active, the device entry 
should not include any unit record devices 
assigned tc SYSIPT, SYSRLR, SYSPCB, or 
SYSLST. Testing of these devices will be 
bypassed if they are specified. 

~odule 2: Operating Procedures 11 



r------------------T----------------------, IDEV Entry IDEVICE(s) Selected I . ------------------~----------------------~ 
10185/ 1185 I 

.------------------~----------------------~ INYC01/ I (Defined in symbolic I 
1 ICDS) 1 
.------------------~----------------------~ 
10185-0187/ 1185,186, and 187 I 
.------------------~----------------------~ 
INYC01,NYC02,NYC03/I(Defined in symbolic I 
I ICDS) I 
.------------------~----------------------~ 10185,0187-0189/ 1185, 187, 188, and 1891 
.------------------~----------------------~ 
10181,0282,0283/ 1181, 282, and 283 I 
t------------------~----------------------~ 
1/ IUse device(s) assignedl 
1 I in previcus test. I 
1 I (Note) I 
~------------------~----------------------i i .NDR iNo device required. I 
I I (This ~ust be a single I 
I I entry. ) I 
.------------------~----------------------~ INote: The device address rr,ust be I 
Ireentered if the device was bypassed in I 
Ithe previous run, or was invalid in the I 
I ini tial entry. I L _________________________________________ J 

Figure 2-2. EXi3mp]e of Device Selection 

Choosing the Test 

The test field specifies the testIs) to 
run on the selected device(s). The field 
is terminated by a slash (/), and is 
composed of the following subfields. 
Figure 2-3 shows exarrples. 

• Test ~ (required). S~ecifies the 
type of I/O device tc test. You can 
specify only one test ty~e in a single 
test-run definition. If you want to 
run a test more than once, use the 
Test Loop (TL) opticn. 

The test type includes the prefix: 

N - IBM Printer tests. 

R - IBM 2540 Reader tests. 

P - IBM 2540 Punch tests. 

T - All other tests. 

18 DOS/VS OLTEP 

If the prefix is crritted, T is 
assurred. Nc other prefix entry is 
valid • 

• secti£~ (cptional). Individual 
secticns cf the test are indicated by 
an alphabetic character(s) within the 
range A-ZZZ. The naximum number cf 
sections that can be run during any 
one test-run definiticn is 26. Ycu 
must separate test sectien entries 
with a conma or hyphen (indicating 
inclusive sections). Multiple section 
entries are run in the sequence 
entered, dUFlicate entries cause a 
secticn tc be repeated. If you 
specify a test secticn that cannot be 
found, an error rressage is issued, and 
testing ccntinues with the next test 
section if one was re~~est€d= Consult 
the CIT writeup to deterrrine what test 
secticns are available. 

If you orrit the test secticn 
identification secticns A through Z 
are attenFted. If the test does not 
have secticns A thrcugh Z, an error 
message is issued fer each section 
that is rrissing. These test sections 
that are present run ncrrrally. 

• Roytin~ (optional). OLTEP perrrits 
routine selection only when you 
specify a single test section. There 
is a naxirrurr of 255 rcutine selecticns 
allowed, and they are s~ecified by 
nurrber. You can enter therr in any 
sequence, but they will run in nurreric 
order. Ycu must separate these 
entries with a conna cr hy~hen. The 
routine nurrbers are fcund in the 
writeup that acconpanies the OLT. 

( 



r--------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------, I TEST ENTRY I TEST(S) SELEC~ED I 
~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I '1'2311/ I Run all 'I2311 tests wi thin the range A-Z. (Note 1) I 

) ~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I SOSPBI I Selects Stand-Alone Cnline Test Support Prccessor Program I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I T2311A,C/ I Run secticns A and C of test T2311. I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I T2311A-C,E , G/ I Run secticns A,B,C,E, and G of test T2311. I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I T2311A, 4/ I Run rcutine 4 of section A, test T2311. (Note 2) I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I T2311A,4-7,2/ I Run rcutines 2,4,5,6, and 7 of section A, test T2311. (Ncte 2) I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
I P2540A,C/ I Run secticns A and C of test P2540. I 

~----------------t----------------------------------------------------------------------i I / I Use the same testes) as specified in the previous test. (Cannot use I 
I I initially). I 
~----------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------i 
INote1: OL~EP atterrpts sections A through Z. A message is issued fcr each section I 
I that does not exist. ~hose which do exist are executed. I 
INote 2: If a routine(s) is specified, only one section can be specified in that entry. I L _______________________________________________________________________________________ J 

Figure 2-3. Examples of Test Selection 

) 
~odule 2: Operating Procedures 19 



Choosing the Options 

The option field identifies the o~tions to 
use during the test run. Entries in this 
field are separated by ccmmas. You can 
enter the options, with the exception of 
EXT=, in any order. 'Ihe EX'I=c~tion, "hen 
used, must be the last entry. A default 
option is used in place cf any omitted 
entry in the initial test-run definition. 
On succeeding test runs, orritted entries 
use the options selected in the frevious 

OPTION ENTRY DESCRIPTION 

Testing Loop TL(n) Recyc Ie the test. If you specify a value (n), OlT~P 
NTL runs the test the number of times indicated. If you 

do not specify a value, the test cycles iO times. 
The maximum value allowed is 32,767 decimal. 
(See Note I.) 

Error loop EL (n) Authoriies any error loop coded in the OLT to be 
EL (I) executed the specified number of times. If you 
NEl specify a value (n), the test loops the number of 

times indicated. If you do not specify a value, 
the test loops the number of times indicated in the 
preface of the 0 l T. If you specify the character 
I, a flag is set which indicates to the OlT, that 
it must loop indefinitely On the error. You can 
terminate the loop by specifying NEl following a 
request for communications. (See Note 1.) 

Print .!'.R.. Print messages from the OLT. If you enter NPR, 
NPR "II messages originated by the OlT and normally 

designotcd fe:- SY$LST are suppressed. 
'(See Note 2.) 

Error Print ff- Print diagnostic error messages from the OlT. The 
NEP FE option overrides NEP when a first error is 

encountered (once per section). (See Note 3.) 

C6ntrol g: Print OlT start and termination messages on 
Print NCP SYSlST and SYSlOG. 

Parallel PP (n) Use the console device, in addition to SYSlST for 
Print NPP OlT messages. Four levels of print are available 

on the parol lei printer by entering one of these 
numbers at (n). 

0 HEADER only. 
1 HEADER, DESCRIPTION, and COMMENTS. 
2 HEADER and RESULTS. 

3 HEADER, DESCRIPTION, COMMENTS, 
and RESULTS. 

The default options are underlined. 

run. Figure 2-4 shows the availacle 
options with their default values. 

Example of OL TEP Operation 

Figure 2-5 illustrates OLTEP cferation in 
the backgrcund fartiticn cf a reulti~rcgrarr 
environrrent. A console device is 
available, and console interrufts are 
permitted. The oferatcr resfcnses are 
underlined. 

OPTION ENTRY DESCRIPTION 

First Error .!l Forces a communications interval when the first 
Communi- NFE error is encountered (see Note 3). A message is 
cations printed indicating the test being run end the device 

be i ng tested. This is followed by the 0lEl05D 
message that allows you to: 

• Change the device and/or test fields. 
• Continue the test by entering 

R 01,'///, or R 01 ,'//(Option change)/'. 
• Enter any 0 l TEP verb. 
• Cance I 0 l TE P by enteri ng 

R 01, 'CANCEL'. 

There cannot be a first error communication if a 
console device isn't available. 

Manual MI Informs the OlTsection to run all manual 

Intervention NMI intervention routj nes within the test request. 
(Manual Intervention and RE ore mutvalli' exclusive 
options.) 

Remote RE RETAIN/370 only. If RE is specified, OlTEP is 

~ controlled by the remote specialist, who enters NRE 
to return control to the on-site customer engineer. 

Trace TR Trace all functions called by OlT. (See Note 4.) 
NTR 

EXT= EXT= Information following this option is passed to the 
o IT section by way of a 56 - byte buffer. This 
information must be the last entry in the option 
field, and can contain any character but a slash. 

EXAMPLE: 

ROI, '181/2400C/TL,EXT=BLOCK 4FFPRINT/' 

BLOCK 4FFPRINT goes into a buffer area within 
o UEP, and then passes on to the U LT section. 

Note 1: The FE option overrides the TL and El options, unless NPR is also in effect. However if you enter R 01, /// I or R 01, '//(option change)!' 
at a first error communications interval, the TL and EL options, if specified, are in effect. 

Nate 2: NPR without El and/or TL is ignored. 

Note 3: Error print and FE are ignored if no print and either El or Tl are specified. 

Note 4: Routine-to routine linkage is not traced. Do not attempt to use Trace function when SYSlST i, assigned to the test device., 

Figure 2-4. Table of Opticns 

20 DOS/VS OLTEP 



J 

) 

BG assgn sysOOl,x'l~I' 

BG assqn sys002,x'182~ 
o L TEP is loaded into the 

...---_-------1 background partition. 

BG (Hinimum 14K) 

BG El02I OLTS RUNNING 

BG E134I HARtUNG - DASD VOLUME LABELED CEPACK NOT PROTECTED FROrr-..:.1_W:..:;R:.=IT~E=-______ ..., 

Initial communications 
BG EI07I OPTIONS ARE NTL,NEL,NPP,FE,NMI,EP,CP,PR,NRE,NTR i nterva I. 

BG OlEIOSD ENTER -- DEV/TEST/OPT 

BG r 01,'181/2400a//' C:" TEP ii nds a nonstandard 

,,--------------1 labeled tape mounted on 
BG E1l9I NON-STANDARD TAPE LABEL 0181-- the test device. 

BG OJE139D REPLY B TO BYPASS, R TO RETRY, P TO PROCEED (MAY DESTROY DATA) 

BG ElS8I S T2400A $ 

~ "Iror encountered. 
UNIT 0181 ~~~------------~ 

BG E129I FIRST ERROR COMMUNICATION T2400A 001 UNIT 0181 

BG El07I OPTIONS ARE NTL,NEL,NPP,FE,NMI,EP,CP,PR,NRE,NTR 

BG Oc.ElOSD ENTER -- DEV/TEST/OPT/~~ ______________ ~ 
~irst error communications 

BG r 01, '182//nfe,tl(2)/' ~ __ ln_t_e_r_va_I~. ______________ ~ 

BG ElS8I *T T2400A $ UNIT 0181 

BG ElSSI S T2400A $ UNIT 

BG ElS81 T T2400A $ UNIT 

BG ElS8I S T2400A $ UNIT 

BG El07I OPTIONS ARE TL,NEL,NPP,NFE,NMI,EP,CP,PR,NRE,NTR 

BG OlElOSD ENTER -- DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

BG R 01, '/2400c,e/ntl/' 

BG ElS8l *T T2400A $ UNIT 0182 

BG ElS8l S T2400C $ UNIT 0182 

BG ElS8I T T2400C $ UNIT 0182 

BG ElS8I S T2400E $ UNIT 0182 

BG ElS81 T T2400E $ UNIT 0182 

BG El07I OPTIONS ARE NTL,NEL,NPP,FE,NMI,EP,CP,PR,NRE,NTR 

BG GIElOSD ENTER -- DEV/TEST/OPT! 

~----BG r 01, 'cancel' 

BG lIOOA READY FOR CO~~UNICATIONS 

Figure 2-5. Example of OLTEP OFeration 

Conso Ie I nterrupt key 
pl-essed. 

I nterrupt communi cations 
i nterva I. 

Test completion 
c.:ommunications interval. 

~cdule 2: Operating ProcEdurEs 21 



Prompting 

If you make a syntactical errcr when 
entering the test-run definition, one of 
the following messages is issued: 

or 

or 

or 

or 

or 

EI06I INPUT DATA DOES NOT CONTAIN :3 
SLASHES 

E251I DUPLICATE ENTRIES IN DEVICE FIE1D 

E252I SYMBOLIC NAMES AND UNIT ADDRESSES 
MIXED IN DEVICE FIELD 

EI08I INVALID ENTRY IN DEV FLD-~XXXXXXXX 

E112I INVALID ENTRY IN TEST 
FLD--XXXXXXXX 

El15I INVALID ENTRY IN OPT FLD--XXX 

The XXXXXXXX in messages EI08I and El12I 
indicate the portion of the entry that 
contains the error and can be up to eight 
characters in length. The XXX in message 
El15I is the entry in error and can be from 
1 to 10 characters in length. 

OLTEr then issues the next three messages: 

E161I FOR HELP, ENTER PROMPT XXXX TO 
SUBSEQUENT DEV/TEST/OPT/ MESSAGE 

EI07I OPTIONS ARE XXX, XXX, ETC. 

o lEI0 5D ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

At this time you can reenter the test-run 
definition, or request prompting by 
entering one of the follcwing: 

R 01, 'PROMPT DEV' - EXaIrples of the 
device field. 

R 01, 'PROMPT TES'!" - Exarr'ples of the 
test field. 

R 01, , PROMPT OPT' - ExarrI,:les of the 
cpticn field. 

R 01, 'PROMPT ALL' - ExaIr.I,:les of all 
three fields. 

R 01, , PROMPT' Exarrfles of all 
three fields. 

If you enter R 01, 'PROMPT DEV', the 
following examples print on the console: 

E147I EXAMPLES OF DEVICE FIELD 

0181/ 
0185-0187/ 

CE ICAGO 1 

285-286. 
184 

.NDR/ 

22 DOS/VS OLTEP 

TEST DEVICE 181 
TEST DEVICES 185, 
186, AND 187 
TEST SYMBOLICALLY 
NAMED DEVICE, 
CHICAGOI 
TEST DEVICES 285, 
286, AND 184 
NO DEVICE REQUIRED 
FOR TEST 

/ (SLASH 
ALONE) 

EI07I 

01EI05D 

TEST PREVIOUSLY 
SELECTED I:EVICES 
OPTIONS ARE XXX, 
XXX, ETC. 

ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

You can now reenter the test-run 
definition. 

You can invcke prorrftin9 at any tirre tIle 
'01EI05D El\'TER rEV/TEST/OPT/' rressage is 
issued. 

Device Equates 

When it is necessary tc test a device for 
which there is no CDS, the equate function 
may be used if there is a CDS for another 
device address which has an identical 
configuraticn (i.e., the cnly difference is 
the device address). This function is 
designed for the situaticn where a block of 
devices is cn a switched channel. The 
equate functicn allows cnly cne crs to be 
generated for each device rather than a CDS 
for each I,:ossible device address. 

To invoke the Eguate functicn, resI,:ond 
with R 01,'01ECU' to rressage E1050. If a 
test section is active, the section will be 
abnormally terrr~nated. In any case tr.e 
message 04E394D is issued tc ask for' 
equates. ~ore than one eguate can be 
entered per line, but they rrust be 
separated by a slash. The equates may l::e 
entered in three different fcrmats. In 
each forrrat, the device address may be 
specified as three or fcur digits. 
Examples of the formats are: 

(1) 280=180 
The CDS for 180 will l::e used 
whenever 280 is sI,:ecified as the 
test device. 

(2) 272, 182: Q90=1Q1 
The CDS fcr 191 will be used for 
devices 272, 182, and 490. 

(3) 190-195=290 
The crs for 290 will l::e used for 
devices 190, 191. 192, 193, 194, 
and 195. 

A maxirrum cf sixteen equates may be 
active at one tiroe. To delete an entry 
from the table, eguate the device to l::e 
deleted to itself (i.e., 180=180). Tc 
clear all entries, enter 'CLR' in response 
to message 04E394I:. An exarrr;le of the 
response to the 04E394r: rressage would l::e: 

R 04,'CLR/280=290/191-194=370/272,275=390' 



) 

) 

This would clear the present equates, then 
eq~te the devices that are specified. 
Message 04E394D will then be issued again, 
allowing more equates to be entered. When 
no more equates are to be entered, the verb 
"END" must be entered. "END" may be 
entered by itself or on the same line as an 
equate <i.e,., 180=208/END). END causes the 
active equates to be printed on the console 
for operator verification. Equates remain 
active until "CLR" is entered or they are 
individually deleted (i.e., equated to 
themselves) or OLTEP is canceled. 

After "EQU" has been invoked, a device 
entry is mandatory to the next 01EI05D 
message. 

Special Operating Considerations 

When running printer tests, assign SYSLST 
IGN or assign SYSLST to cther than the test 
device. See also Running OL~EP With Power 
in this section. 

Some OLTs require special operating 
considerations. These tests are identified 
by a dollar sign ($) after the section 
field of the start and terminate messages. 

example: S ~2400A $ UNIT 0182 DDDDDDDD 
T ~2400A $ UNIT 0182 DDDDDDDD 

The following apply only te these tests: 

• A first error conrrunicatiens interval 
cannot occur if either the Error LOop 
(EL) or No Error Print (NEP) options 
are specified. 

• You rr.ay not specify a value with the EL 
option. If you enter the EL option and 
an error occurs, the test loops on the 
error indefinitely. There are two ways 
to terminate the error leep: 

1. Force a communicatiens interval 
~ith the External Interrupt key. 
This is effective only if 
interrupts are pernitted, and the 
error loop is large enough to sense 
for them. 

2. Cancel the background partition 
using the systen connands,. 

• Direct aecess volunes cannot be 
reformatted if the test volume does not 
have a volume serial nunber of CEPACR. 
In this case, testing is restricted to 
file protect mode. 

• The following rressages cannot occur: 

04E120D 
E198I 
EIOOI 

Quiesce Mode 

Some functions requested by the OL~ require 
that all jobs in the feregreund partition 
be temporarily stopped. If TP is not 
active on the system, CLTEP issues a 
message asking if the foregrcund partitions 
can be quiesced. If you reFly R 04,"NO', 
CLTEP informs the test sectien that the 
requested function is not available. If 
you reply R 04,'YES', CLTEP issues a 
message requesting that the foreground jobs 
l::e stopped. You must now give the operator 
commands to stop all jebs in the foregrcund 
partitions. CLTEP returns central to the 
test sectien after it ensures the 
foreground partitions are quiesced. If you 
reply R 04,' YES', but do nct quiesce the 
foreground partitions, CLTEP cannot 
continue. If TP is active en the system, 
the test section is infern,ed that the 
requested function is net availal::le. 

You can find the prccedure to quiesce 
the systerr in the writeup fer message 
E222I. 

lAne Connection Routine 

In order to execute on line tests for 
remote teleprecessing devices, OLTEP 
provides the capability for establishing a 
line connectien betweer the ~ransmission 
Control Unit (TCU) and the rerr,cte terrrinal 
under test by rreans of a Line Connection 
Routine. CLTEP deterrrines the sequence of 
I/C corrrrands (channel Prograrr) needed to 
establish a line connecticn frem 
inforrraticn centained in the Ccnfiguration 
Da ta Set f cr the rerrcte terrrinal under 
test. 

In some instances, in crder tc obtain a 
line connectien, ycu rray be required to 
complete the line connectien cf a 
teleprocessing device by dialing. The 
procedure tc be fcllowed is fcund in the 
~Titeup fer rressages E40SI and E406I. 

Reply Codes 

All DCS CLTEP two-way rressages require 
response with the apprepriate routing cooe. 
Failure to insert the preper reuting code 
will result in rressage E17S1 l::eing printed. 
A t~o-~ay nessage requirir.g a reply can be 
identified by the rressage r.un]:>.::>:: followed 
ty tho letter 't'. :'fnE:!r: ;:his .:::ccurs, the 
opErator/CE should reply with: 

~odule 2: Operating Procedures 23 



R XX, 'reply text' 

Where, the xx is the routing code. The 
appropriate routing code for a two-way 
message immediately precedes the message 
ID. 

Example A: 

For 01E105D ENTER DEV/~ES~/OP~, the 
routing code is 01. 

Example B: 

For 04E199D INCORRECT REPLY, the routing 
code is 04. 

Note: When in a two-way message the 
operator is asked to reply with EOB <end of 
block), the reply should be R XX,". The 
quotes (n) with no intervening text or 
blanks signifies end of blcck to OLTEP. 

Running OL TEP With Power 
The following procedures are 
recommendations for running OL~EP with 
POWER: 

1. To test devices running OL~EP under 
POWER with the excepticn cf SYS~ST, 
SYSPCE, SYSRDR or SYSIN devices. 

In order to see diagncstic messages 
immediately use the PP(3) option in 
the cption field of the DEV/TES~'/CPT/ 
statement. This opticn causes all 
messages to the printer to also be 
printed on the console. 

2.. To test SYSLS~, SYSPCH, SYSRDR or 
SYSIN devices, use the fcllowing job 
stream: 

// JOB OLTEP 
// ASSGN SYS006,X'OOC' (need if 

SYSRDR=X' OOC') 
// ASSGN SYSPCH,UA 
// ASSGN SYSIP~, UA 
// ASSGN SYSLST,IGN 
/ / ASSGN' SYSRDR, UA 
/& 

24 DOS/VS OLTEP 

The unassigning of the units in the 
above jcb stream will depend on which 
unit is to be tested. If the reader 
is to be tested and it is spooled by 
POWER, the unassigning cf SYSRDR 
should be the last state~ent. If 
SYSRDR has been unassigned as above, 
nc rrcre cards will be read fro~ the 
reader till the assignrrent is reset. 
Therefcre, the fcllowing should be 
keyed in thrcugh the ccnscle: 

// EXEC IJZAtO~T.REAL,{SIZE=nnk, 
where 14K is rrinirrum} 

r 01,'00C/TEST/OPT,PP(3)/' (Perform 
ClteI,: test) 

r 01,' CANCEL' (end CL'IEP) 
// RESET SYSR~R (resume reading 

cards frcm reader) 

~2!~: The BUMP verb and TR optien 
will nct wcrk because cf the above 
SYSLST assignrrent cf IGN. 

3. To test unit reccrd devices being used 
by PCWER use the fcllcwing job stream: 
// JCB CLTEP 
/ / PAUSE STOP EG ANB EN'rER 'pxxyyy' 
(where XX=EG,F1,F2,F3,F4 and 

yyy=FUN,PRT,RBR). 
// 
// EXEC IJZABO~T,REAL 

/& 

F (step) cc~rr.ands are necessary tc 
terrrinate I,:resent q:eraticn of tte 
device and are accepted by the 
Attenticn Routine (AR). Multiple P 
(stop) ccrrrrands rray be necessary if 
rrultiI,:le devices are being tested. ~'o 
re-start the backgrcund enter the 
corrrrand START BG tc the next AR. 

Use // ASSGN staterrents to unassign 
devices as in Iterr 2. 

Note: Iterr 2 and 3 can be cerrbined in 
rrcst cases when peWER uses the saITe 
device as EG SYSLST, SYSPCH, SYSRDR. 



) 
Modular Outline 

FUNCTION 

RETAIN/370 REQUIREMENTS • • • • 
Machine Configuration 
Software Requirements 

System Generation • • 
Main Storage Requirements • 

• • 26 

• 26 
• 26 
• 27 
• 27 

• • • 27 

OPERATION • • • • • • • • • • • • 28 
Message Handling • • • • • • • • 28 
RETAIN/370 Termination • • • • • • • • • 28 
Example of RETAIN/370 Operation • 28 

Modular Index 

example of RETAIN/370 operation 28,29 

FOPT RETAIN parameter 27 
function 26 

initialization 28 

job control statements 28 

machine configuration 26 
main storage requirements 27 
message handling 28 

operation 28 

Module 3: OLTEP RETAIN/370 

REI 28 
reply format 28,29 
RETAIN/370 requirements 26 
RETAIN/370 termination 28 

size requirements 27 
software requirements 27 
STOPREI 29 
storage allocation 27 
system generation 27 

teleprocessing requirements 26 
terminating RETAIN/270 28 

Module 3: RETAIN/370 25 



OLT 

OLTEP RETAIN/370 
Interface 

Printer DOS 
Supervisor ~-~ 

Card 
Read/Punch 

Tel eprocess i ng 

Figure 3-1 OL~EP System Relationship With RETAIN/370 Active 

Function 

The Remote Technical Assistance Information 
Network for system/370 (RETAIN/370) is an 
optional function of OLTEP that enables a 
remote specialist to control and/or monitor 
the online test and to analyze the results. 
It provides a three-way cOEmunications link 
between the on-site IBM CUstomer Engineer, 
a remote specialist, and OLTEP (Figure 
3-1). 

This OLTEP function can benefit the IE~ 
Customer Engineer in analyzing system 
failures. It gives hi~ the assistance of a 
highly trained and experienced specialist 
who may not be available on short notice at 
a customer location.. 

RETAIN/370 Requirements 

You must meet the following requirements 
before you can include RETAIN/370 in the 
system as part of OL~EP. 

26 DOS/VS OL~EP 

Machine Configuration 

• Systen/370 Model 145 or 155. 

• IB~ 2955 Teleprocessing Control Unit 
with an IEM MO~EM hcused internally 
(RPQ 858389). 

• Terminal Adapter, Type I cr II (feature 
4640) with a base speed cf 600 bps 
(feature 9582). 

• A vOice grade dial-up line with a data 
access arrangenent device nust be 
supplied by the telephcne company. 

• A 3210-3215 or program ccmpatible 
console must be assigned to the SYSLOG 
device. 

• An optional 3-channel manually operated 
switch can be installed to enable 
multiple systems tc be tested by the 
remote specialist (RPQ 858388). 



Software Requirements 

) Syst~m Generation 

If RETAIN/370 support is desired, FOPT 
RETAIN=YES must be specified at system 
generation time. The default is FOPT 
RETAIN=NO. 

Main storage Requirements 

The RETAIN/370 Interface (REI) requires an 
additional 4R in the background partition. 
Therefore, you must allocate a real 
background partition of at least 18R if 
RETAIN/370 is to become active. Figure 3-2 
shows main storage allocation for OLTEP and 
the RETAIN/370 Interface. When OLTEP is 
initiated, the size equal parameter on the 
executive statement RUst be a minimum of 
18R. 

DOS Supervisor 

OLTEP 
Resident Area 
{nucleus} 

Transient Manager, tables, 
constants, etc. 

OLTEP 
Transient Area 

IJZAD002, 
IJZAD003, 
IJZACOMP, 

etc. 

OLT Area 

T2400A, 
T2400B, 
T2311H, 
More core area 
etc. 

Customer Problem 
Program Area 

Customer Problem 
Program Area 

Main Storage 

5K 

5K 

f 
Supvr 

18K (minimum) 
Background 
Partition 

4K 
{minimum} 

-1 
4K 

F4 

t 
F3 

! 

Figure 3-2. CLTEP Stcrage Allccation With 
RETAIN/370 Active 

Module 3: RETAIN/370 27 



Operation 
The on-site CE initializes OLTEP in the 
normal manner using the follcwing JCL: 

// JOB OLTEP 
// ASSGN SYS005,X'cuu' (Assigns the IB!! 

2955 TCU to SYS005) 
// ASSGN SYSnnn,X'cuu' (Assigns the device 

to be tested) 
// EXEC IJZADOL~,REAL,[SIZE=NK1(Minimum 

18K) 
/* 
/& 

The on-site CE now enters R 01, 'REI' in 
response to the OlEI05D message (ENTER 
BEV/TEST/OPT/). This causes the RETAIN/370 
resident module to be loaded into main 
storage and become active. Once active, 
RETAIN/370 performs the follcwing 
initialization: 

1. Checks for an IBM 2955 device 
assignment in the Physical Unit Block 
(PUE) • 

2. Interacts with the cperator to 
establish a teleprocessing connection 
with the remote analysis center. 

3. sets internal flags in the supervisor 
to indicate RE~AIN/370 is active. 

If this initialization is not 
successful, an error «essage cccurs giving 
the reason for the failure. If it is 
successful, the 01EI05D message is again 
issued. The on-site CE now enters the 
initial test-run definiticn. (Note that 
the RETAIN device ltUst nct be entered in 
the device field as a test device if RETAIN 
is active). If he enters RE as an option, 
OLTEP accepts subsequent entries from the 
remote specialist. 

The remote specialist can control the 
testing procedure by Raking entries in the 
test and option fields of the test-run 
definition. He can also request a dump, 
prompting, or terminate the RE~IN/370 
interface. If he requests a dump, it is 
printed on the on-site CE's SYSLST device. 

No Bevice Required (.NOR) is the only 
entry the remote specialist is allowed to 
make in the device field. Tc change a 
device address, he must return control to 
the on-site CE by entering NRE in the 
option field. ~e on-site CE then makes 
the change to the device field and returns 
control to the remote specialist by 
entering RE as an opticn. 

Note: Entry of .NDR by reRcte specialist 
prohibits him from dOing any further 
testing on the device(s) criginally 
allocated to him by the cn-site CEo 

28 DOS/VS OLTEP 

Message Handling 

All messages to the on-site CE's SYSLST 
device alsc print cn the re«cte 
specialist's console. The data-protection 
messages, such as those that require «,anual 
interventicn, can only be answered by the 
on-site CEo 

When RETAIN/370 is active, a reply code 
of 03 is available for cc««unication 
between the en-site CE and the remote 
specialist. You can enter this reply at 
any co«rounicatiens interval without 
affecting the testing prccedure. The 
format of this reply is: 

R 03,' «,essage to other cperator' 

RETAIN/370 Termination 

Either the en-site CE cr the remete 
specialist can ter«inate the RETAIN/370 
interface by entering R Ol,'STOPREI' in 
response te a 01EI05e rressage. It alse 
terminates if a perrranent teleprocessing 
error is enccuntered. In either case, enly 
the RETAIN/370 interface is terminated. 

The on-site CE can ter«,inate OL~EP after 
the RETAIN/370 interface is terminated. He 
does ttis in the norwal rranner by entering 
R Ol,'CANCEL' in respcnse tc the 01EI05D 
message. 

Example of RETAIN/370 Operation 

You can use this exarrple as a guide in 
running C1TEP while using the RETAIN/370 
feature. 

Cn-2i!e C~ Activate IEM 2955 using «eter 
key. 

Initialize CLTEP using the 
f cllewing JC1: 

// JOE OLTEP 
// ASSGN SYS005,X'020' 
// ASSGN SYS001,X' 181' 

(test device) 
// ASSGN SYS002,X'182' 

(test device) 
// EXEC IJZADOLT,REAL,[SIZE=NKl 

(mimimum 18K) 
/* 
/& 

( 



) 

OLTEP OL~EP is lcaded. 

E102I OL~S RUNNING 
E134I WARNING DA~D VOLUME 
LABELED CEPACK NO~ PROTECTED 
FROM WRI~E 
EI07I OP~IONS ARE N~L, NEL, 
NPR, FE, NMI, EP, CP, PR, NRE, 
N~R 

01EI05D EN~ER DEV/TES~/OP~/ 

On-Site CE Call the rerr,ete s:fecialist from 
the data phcne, and go to data 
mode when he gives the signal. 

R 01, 'REI' 

~he RE~AIN/370 interface is 
loaded and the initialization 
routines are perfcrmed. 

01E105D ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

On-site CE R 01,'181/2400A/RE/' 

Test secticn T2400A is 
perforrred cn device 181. 
subsequent input is accepted 
from the rerrete s:fecialist. 

01E105D ENTER DEV/~ES~/OP~/ 

Remote R 01,'/2400B-E//' 
Specialist 

Remote 
SpecI"alist 

~est sections T2400B through 
T2400E are run cn the same 
device. 

01E105D ENTER DEV/~EST/OPT/ 

At this tirre it is deterrrined 
that the sarre tests are to be 
run on device 182. 

R 03, 'enter device 182' 

R 01,' //NRE/' 

CLT~R The same tests are repeated, 
and contrcl returns to the 
cn-site CEo 

01EI0SB ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

cn-§i!e CE R 01,'182//RE/' 

f1TEI The sarre tests are perforrred en 
device 182, and the RE eptien 
causes centrel te return to the 
rerrete specialist. 

01EI0St ENTER DEV/TEST/OP~/ 

Remote R 01,'/2400//' 
spec~~lis! 

Remote 
speciiili2! 

Test sectiens T2400A through 
T2400Z are new run on device 
182. 

01EI0St ENTER DEV/TEST/OP~/ 

It is deterrrined that further 
testing is net necessary, and 
RETAIN/370 is terrrinated. 

R 01,' STOPRE l' 

The RETAIN/370 interface 
terrrinates, and eentrel returns 
te the on-site CEo 

01EI05B ENTER DEV/TEST/OPT/ 

Cn-§i!~_f~ Testing can Le ccntinued cr 
CLTEP terrrirated by entering R 
01, , CANCEL' • 

Module 3: RETAIN/370 29 



30 r:os/vs OLTEP 

,( 
\, 



Module 4: OLTEP Messages 

) 

) 
Module 4: CLTEP Messages 31 



DOS OLTEP Messaf!es 
The following messages. issued by OLTEP. 
appear on both the message output device 
(SYSLST) and ,the console device (SYSLOG). 
The OLT messages are not listed here. but 
you can find them in the writeup that comes 
with the individual test. OL~ data prints 
on the SYSLS~ device only. unless you 
specify the parallel printer (PP) option. 

Note: SYSLS~ must be assigned to a 
printer. a tape. or IGN. 

The message forrrat is: 

EG rrEnnnt 'message text' 

where 

EG 

rr 

E 

nnn 

t 

Appears only when OLTEP is running in 
a multiprogramming envircnment. The 
BG indicates that the message pertains 
to the background partition in which 
OLTEP operates. 

Is the reply code tc use when 
responding to messages that require an 
immediate reply (D type). The codes 
are: 

01 - For the OlElOSD message. 

03 - RETAIN/370 only. Used for 
communication between the on-site 
CE and remote specialist. 

04 - For all other OLTEP and OLT 
messages. 

Indicates that the Executive program 
(OLTEP) is issuing the rressage. 

Is the three-digit message number. 

Is the message type cede where. 

I Indicates an inforrrational 
message that requires no reply. 

r Indicates a gecisien message 
requiring an irrrnediate reply. 

An example of a reply is: 
BG R 04.'YES' 

where BG is printed by the system if 
operating in a muitiprograrrrring 
environment. and R 04. 'YES' is entered ty 
the operator. 

The following messages can occur dur-ing 
execution of DOS OLTEP: 

32 DOS/VS OLTEP 

ElOOI (inforrration frerr the OLT) 

£~: This rressage centains 
inforrration that is fassed from the 
test section to the cFerator. 

systerr Action: Testing continues. 

Cause: The test secticn requests 
inforrration frorr the 0Ferator. 

Cperator Actior-: Enter the 
requested inforrratien. You rray 
need to refer te the writeup that 
accerrFanies the CLT. 

04ElOlD (request frorr OLT) 

El02I 

Cause: The test sectien requests 
intorrratien fren the eFerator. 

systerr Action: Net aFFlicatle. 

Cperator Actien: Enter the 
requested inferrratien. You rray 
need to refer te the writeup that 
accerrpanies the OLT. 

CLTS RUNNING 

Cause: The OLTEP pregram was 
leaded. 

§ysterr Action: Precessing 
centinues. 

QFerator Actien: Net applicable. 

OlEl05D ENTER-rEV/TEST/OPT 

Cause: This is a request for you 
te define the testing Frocedure. 
that is. specify the device(s) to 
test. testes) te run. and epticns 
to exercise. It alse gives you the 
epfortunity te cancel CLTEP. rUMP 
the backgrcund partition. or 
request promptir-g. REI. or EQUA!E. 

§ysterr Acti2E: Nct afFlicable. 

QE~rat2r A2~if~: ReFly with the 
requested inforrraticr-. If entering 
a test-run defir.itien. each of the 
three fields rrust be delimited by a 
slash (/) and rrust cenform to the 
syntactical rules in Running the 
!~ts. This rressage eccurs at the 
initial corrrrunicatien interval to 
allew ycu to define the testing 
procedure and at subsequent 

( 

corrrrunicatien intervals tc previde (.,' 
for changing the testing procedure. 



) 

El06I 

) 

field entries are required. Any 
option not specified causes the 
default for that opticn to apply. 

At later comrrunicaticn intervals, 
only those iterrs that are to change 
require entries. A device field or 
test field consisting of only a 
slash causes the previous entry in 
that field to apply. ~he devioe 
address must be reentered if the 
device was bypassed in the previous 
run. Any option not specified 
causes the previously specified 
option to apply. 

At any corrrrunicaticn interval, a 
response of R 01, 'CANCEL' 
terrrinates OL~EP. A response of R 
01,':cm1P' causes the background 
partition to be print.ed. 

~he R 01, 'PROMPT XXX' reply (DEV, 
~EST. or OP~) causes OL~EP t.o print 
an example of the field specified. 
An R 01,'PROMP~ ALL' cr R 
01,'PROMPT' reply causes examples 
of all three fie Ids tc be printed. 

Fer RETAIN/370, a reply of R 
01,'HEI' to rressage 01ElOSD by the 
cn-site CE after OLTEP has been 
loaded will cause the RETAIN/370 
interface to be loaded and 
illitial.ization rcutines to be 
perfcrll:ed. If it is deterrrined 
that further testing is not 
required, and RETA1N/370 is to be 
terrrinated, a reply cf R 
01,' STOPREI' tc nessage 01EI05D 
~ill cause RETAIN/370 interface to 
be terminated and ccntrol returned 
to the on-sitE: CEo 

A reply rressage R 01, 'TALK' by 
the CE in response tc message 
01EI05:C will initiate dynamic CE 
comrunications with the OLT if the 
OLT does in fact suppcrt such 
cororrunications. 

A reply message of R 01, 'E<.:;U' in 
response to rressage 01E105D will, 
if an OLT is active, cause it to be 
terrrinated. Then rressage 04E394D 
will be issued tc allew the 
operator to enter equates. At the 
next corrmunicaticn interval a 
device file entry is mandatory. 

INPUT :CATA DOES NOT CCNTAIN 3 
SLASEES 

Cause: Your reply tc message 
01EI05:C. or the test-run definition 
card, contained rrore cr less than 
the required three slashes. 

EI07I 

El08I 

This is probably a user error. 

Systerr Action: The 01E105:C rressage 
follows if a cor.scle is available. 
If nc censole is available, OLTEP 
terrrinates. 

CFerator Action: Cheok for 
errbedded blanks in the test-run 
definition. If the test-run 
definition is being entered by 
card, correct the card and 
reinitiate OLTEP. If the problem 
recurs when the input is known to 
be ccrrect, do the fcllowing: 
• Initiate a oc~scle request and 

respond 'CANCEL' tc the 'REA~Y 
FCR CCMMUNICATICNS' rressage. 
~his oauses a ~UMP. 

• Have the conscle and DUMP 
listings available. 

CPTICNS ARE XXX,XXX, etc. 

f~~§~: Indicates the test options 
that are in effect at the tirre the 
rressage is issued. It occurs 
irrrrediately befcre a 01EI05~ or 
E2S0I rressage. 

INVALII: ENTRY IN I:EV FLI:- X)(X)(XXXX 

Cause: An errcr was detected in 
the device field cf your reply to 
the 01E105:c rressage cr test-run 
def ini ti on card. The XXXXXXXX 
indicate the forticn of the field 
that centains the error. Possible 
errors include: invalid delirriter 
or device address, field orritted, 
invalid range cf devices, cr range 
exceeds 16 devices. 

This is probably a user error. 

§Y~1~!!:_Acti~1}: This rressage is 
followed by the E1611 and 01EI05D 
or if card infut, the next card is 
read. 

9~erator Acticn: Make a correct 
entry. If the prcblerr recurs when 
input is known tc be correct, do 
the fcllowing: 

• Initiate a ccnscle request and 
respond 'CANCEL' tc the 'REA:CY 
FOR CCMMUNICATIONS' rressage. 
This causes a :CUMF. 

• Eave console and ~UMP listings 
available. 

Module 4: OLTEP Messages 33 



EllOI 

E111I 

E1l2I 

'IES'IATABLE DEVICES MAY NO'I EXCEED 
16 

Cause: You have selected more than 
sixteen devices. Only the first 16 
are tested. 'Ihe rerra2n2ng device 
entries are skifped. 

This is probably a user error. 

System Action: Not apflicable. 

OFerator Action: If you desire to 
test more devices, specify them in 
your refly tc the next 01E10SD 
rr,essage. 

NO r:EVICES AVAILABLE FOR TES'I' 

Cause: 
can be 
device 
device 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

None of the devices entered 
used as a test device. A 
cannot be used as a test 
if it is: 

Not assigned tc the 
background; or 
symbolically named and has 
no CDS: or 
A unit record device 
assigned to SYSIPT, SYSRDR, 
SYSLS'I, or SYSPCH. and pewER 
is active. 

This message will be preceded by 
rressage E127I, E234I. cr E23SI. 

System Action: The 01E10SD message 
follows. 

Operator Action: Refer to E127I or 
E2341 or E23SI rressage descriptions 
as afplicable. 

INVALIB EN'IRY IN TEST FLD-XXX)XXXX 

Cause: An error was detected in 
the~est field of ycur reply to the 
01E10SD message cr in the test-run 
definition card. The XXXXXXXX 
field contains the error and can be 
up to 8 characters. 'Ihe error may 
be one of the fcllowing: invalid 
deliIl'.iter. field OIl'i tted. invalid 
test type (does not ccntain all 
digits), invalid test section (name 
not alphabetic), invalid range of 
test sections, invalid 
specification of test section 
routine (more than cne test section 
specified), invalid test section 
routine, invalid range of test 
section routines, or invalid test 
ID prefix. 

System Action: The E161I and 
01E10SD messages follcw. 01TEP is 
terminated if no console is 
available. If card inrut next card 
is read. 

34 DOS/VS OL'IEP 

~~ratcL~ctiC!~: If the test-run 
definition is entered cn card, 
correct the test field and 
reinitiate 01TEP. If the froblem 
recurs when input is known to be 
correct, do the follcwing: 

• Initiate a ccr.scle request and 
respond 'CANCEL' tc the 'READY 
FOR COMMUNICATIONS' rressage. 
This causes a BUMP. 

• Have console and tUMP listings 
available. 

04El13D CA~ CTL PGM ON ~ULTI-~tBR tEV XXXX 
BE DESTROYEr: REPLY YES/NO 

EllSI 

£ause: The device XXXX is to be 
selected for test. Its type and 
class indicate it is prograrrrrable 
and that it prcbably respcnds te a 
set cf unit addresses. If the test 
section is allewed tc proceed 
(reply cf YES), the ccntrel program 
in the device rray be destreyed. 
The cperater rray have to reset the 
device after testing. A reply of 
NC will cause testing to be 
bypassed en that device. 

§ysterr Action: Net applioable. 

2Ferator A2tif~: REPLY YES te test 
the device or NO tc net test it. 

I~~AIIr ENTRY IN OPT FLt-XXXX 

Cause: An errcr was detected in 
the-cptien field cf ycur reply to 
tbe 01E10Sr rressage cr in tbe 
test-run defir.iticn card. The XXX 
field indicates the entry in error. 
This rressage alse cccurs if the RE 
optien is entered when RE'IAIN/370 
is nct active. 

This is prebably a user errer. 

§yst~!_~2tie~: The E161I and 
01E10SB Il'essages fellcw. OLTEP is 
terrrinated if nc ccnscle is 
available. If card input next card 
is read. 

OFe~~r AC~!ff: If the test-run 
definition is entered en card, 
ccrrect the opticn field and 
reinitiate OLTEP. If the problem 
recurs when input is known to be 
correct, de the fcllcwing: 

• Initiate a ccnscle request and 
respend 'CANCEL' tc the 'REAtY 
FOR COMMUNICATIONS' rressage. 
This causes a tUMP. 

• Eave console and DUMP l~stings 
available. 

I 
/ 

I 
I 
I 

( 

({ 



) 

) 

El17I 

E1l8I 

E1l9I 

SEC~ION XXXXXXXX NO~ FOOND 

Cause: 'Ihe test section indicated 
by XXXXXXXX cannot be found. 

System Action: ~esting FDDceeds 
~ith the next text section. 

Operator Action: Check for an 
invalid entry in the test field or 
catalog required OLT. 

UNREADABLE ~APE LABEL XXXX 

Cause: A unit check was received 
on trying to read the taFe label,. 
~he XXXX field is the device 
address. 

System Action: '!he E137I and 
04E139D messages follow. 

Operator Action: Re~ly to the 
04E139D message that follows. 

NON-S~ANDARD ~APE LABEL XXX 

~: 'Ihe tape that is mounted on 
device XXXX does not have a 
standard labe 1. 

System Action: 'Ihe E139D message 
follows. 

Operator Action: ReFly to the 
E139D message that fellows. 

04E120D CAN VOL DA~A ON XXXX BE DES~RCYED. 

E122I 

E122I 

REPLY YES OR NO 

Cause: '!he device test seotion 
requested space en DASD for ~rite 
operations. XXXX is the device 
address. 

system Action: Not a~~licable. 

Operator action: ReFly R 04, 'YES' 
or R 04, 'NO'. 

Note: If you reply R 04, 'YES', the 
pack must be refcr~atted before it 
can be used by the system. 

VOL ON XXXX SECURITY PRO~ECTED 

VOL ON XXXX UNEXPIRED DA~E 

Cause: For the first fODn, byte 11 
of the tape or disk Volume Label is 
not hex 'FO', '00', or '40' (or for 
ASCII tape label, not hex '30', 
'00', or '20'.) For the second 
form, the expiratien date on a tape 
volume is greater than the date in 
the communication region. 

E1241 

E125I 

E126I 

E127I 

§Ysterr Actio~: The E139D message 
will fellow. 

Cperator Respons~: Not applicable. 

CEPACR NO ON XXXX [VVOLID = XXXXXX] 

Cause: Either the VOL 1 label is 
not present or the serial number is 
not CEPACR on a derrountable disk. 

systerr. Action: The 04E139~ roessage 
fellews. 

Operator Acticn: Re~ly to the 
04E139~ message that fellows. 

UNREA~AELE LABEL ON XXXX 

£~~: A unit check was received 
while atterr,ptir,g te read the label 
on a derrountable disk device. XXXX 
is the device address. 

This is probably a user error. 

§Y§terr Action: The E1371 and 
04E139~ messages fellow. 

~perater Acticr.: Net applicable. 

BIN 0 CF XXXX BOES NCT INBlCA~E CE 
CElL 

Cause: The CE bit in subcell 18 
(2321) is eff, er CE bit in subcell 
19 is on. XXXX is the device 
address. 

Systerr Action: The F137I and 
04E139~ messages fellow. 

cperater Actien: Net applicable. 

NC CDS FOR XXXXXXXX 

Cause: The requested test device 
(XXXXXXXX) C~S (Ccnfiguration Data 
Set) cannet be found in the cere 
irrage library. 

Nete: (XXXXXXXX=feur digit unit 
address or 1-8 character symbolic 
narre) • 

systerr Action: Testing of the 
device is bypassed. Message E2311 
follows if the device was entered 
as a ~hysical device address rather 
than a syrr.bolic r.arre. 

Cperator Acticn: Check for an 
invalid device address or use 
equate functicn er create a CDS for 
the requested device. 

Medule 4: OLTEP Messages 35 



E129I 

El30I 

E131I 

El32I 

FIRS~ ERROR COMM XXXXXXXX YYYY UNIT 
ZZZZ DD!:DDDDD 

~: ~is rressage identifies the 
first error communication interval. 
The XXXXXXXX is the test section 
being executed, the YYYY field is 
the routine in which the error 
occurred, the ZZZZ field is the 
address of the test device, and 
!:CDDCDDD is the 1-8 character 
symbolic name (if ap~licable). 

system Action: The 01El05D message 
follows. 

operator Action: Re~y to the 
01F105D message that fcllows. If 
your reply does not include a 
device or test change, the test 
continues from where the error was 
detected. 

lNTERVEN~ION REQ XXXX 

Cause: The data-protection routine 
has determined that intervention is 
required on the device whose 
address is xxxx .• 

Syste~ Action: ~e E137I and 
04E139D messages follcw .• 

operator Action: Take corrective 
actien and reply te the 04E139D 
rressage that follows. 

SENSE TO XXXX FAILED 

Cause: Unsuccessful sense to 
subcell 18 or 19, bin 0 of a 2321. 
XXXX is the device address. 

~'his is probably a hardware error. 

System Action: ~e F137I and 
04E139D messages follcw. 

operator Action: Not applicable. 

CF BI~ WILL NOT BE RESET -- XXXX 

Cause: A sense to subcell 19, bin 
~a 2321 indicates the CE bit is 
en when it should be cff. XXXX is 
the device address. 

~his is probably a hardware error. 

system Action: ~e E137I and 
04E139D messages follcw. 

Operator Action: Net applicable. 

36 DOS/VS OLTEP 

E134I 

137I 

E138I 

WARNING - rAsr VOLUME LABELED 
CEPACK NOT PROTECTE!: FROM wRI~E 

Cause: The OLTEP ~rcgram was 
lcaded. 

systerr Action: Precessing 
ccntinues. 

Operator Acticn: Eefore respcnding 
to the 01E105!: rressage with a disk 
address of a user pack, ensure that 
it does not have a vclume 
identification cf CEPACK. Test 
secticns reay destrcy data on CASDs 
with a voluree identification of 
CEFACK without issuing subsequen~ 
rressages. 

CSW - XXYYYYYYYYYYYYYY SNS 
XXXXXXXXXXXX 

Cause: The XX ••• X and YY ••• Y 
fields are the sense and CSW data 
received. The high-crder byte of 
the CSW is re~laced with xx, 
because it is nct accurate. 

Sense length printed will vary with 
device type. Ar.y trailing bytes 
containing hex 'FF' will net be 
printed. 

Sense data will be printed cnly on 
cccurrence of unit check. 

2yst~!LActio!!: The 04E139I: or 
E226I reessage fcllews. 

Qferatcr Acticr.: Nct applicable. 

DEV XXXX NOT OPERATIONAL, CC=3 

£!!~: TIO or sense tc test device 
by data prctecticn resulted in 
ccnditicn code 3. 

systerr Action: Message 04E139D is 
issued. 

~ratcr Acticn: Check to see that 
the device address exists cn the 
systerr and that the device is on 
line. 

04E139D REPLY B TO BYPASS, R TO RE~RY, P TO 
PROCEEC (MAY CESTROY rATA) 

Cause: This rressage fellows the 
data-~rctecticn rressages when 
data-~rctecticn rreasures have not 
been rret, or if the attempt tc 
restcre a tape label was 
unsuccessful. The PROCEE!: opticn 
is orritted if the rressage occurs 
when restoring a tape label, 
testing a 2321 device, or a 
security-protected velume is 

( 



) 

) 

recognized. The part in 
parentheses appears fer tape 
devices only. 

System Action: Not a~Flicable. 

Operator Action: Re~ly one of the 
following: 

R 04,'B'- Bypass testing of the 
device. ~he 01EI05D 
message fcllews. 

R 04,'R'- Retry the test. If the 
device was net ready, 
make it ready; if a CE 
volurre is needed, mount 
it befcre reFlying. 

R 04,'P'- Preceed testing on the 
device [direct access 
device testing proceeds 
in file prctect mode 
(FPM) 1. 

04E145B IS XXXX OFF LINE TO ALL SHARING 
SYS~EMS? REPLY YES OR NO 

E147I 

Cause: ~his rressage aFFears ~hen 
the BASD device is eaFable of being 
shared between CPU's. It wants to 
know if the device is being shared 
at the present tirre. 

System Action: Not a~plicable. 

Operator Response: ~c allow the 
allecation request tc be satisfied, 
enter R 04, 'YES'. ~c inhibit 
allccation, enter R 04, 'NO'. 
After a NO reply, OL~EP will 
continue testing in file Frotect 
rrode and will net allcw any ~Titing 
en the device. 

EX~~PLES OF DEVICE FIELD 

0181/ 
0185-0187/ 

CHICAGOI 

285-286, 
184/ 

.NI:R/ 

/ (SLASH 
ALONE) 

TEST DEVICE 181 
TEST DEVICES 185,186, 
+ 187 
TEST SYMBOLIC TP 
DEVICE, CHICAGOI 
~EST DEVICES 285, 
286, and 184 
NO DEVICE REQUIRED 
FOR TES~ 
TEST PREVIOUSLY 
SELEC~ED DEVICES 

Cause: These examples of device 
selecticn appear when ycu reply to 
the 01EI05D rressage with R 
01,'PROMP~ DEV', R 01, 'PROMPT ALL', 
or R 01,'PROMPT'. 

system Action: ~e 01EI05D message 
follows. 

E1481 

E149I 

E149I 

E149I 

E1491 

E1491 

E149I 

E149I 

E1491 

E149I 

E149I 

E1491 

E1491 
E1491 
E1491 
E1491 

Operatcr Actien: Net applicable. 

EXAMPLES OF TEST FIELI: 

2400/ TAPE TESTS 
2400A/ SEC. A OF TAPE TEST 

2400 
2400C,2/ RTN 2, SEC. C, TEST 

2400 
2400A-C,E,G/ SEC. A,E,C,E, + G OF 

TEST 2400 
R2540AA/ SEC. AA OF READER 

TEST 2540 
/ (SLASH RUN PREVIOUSLY 

ALCNE) SELECTEE ~ES~S 

Caus~: These exarr~les of test 
selectien appear when you reply to 
the 01El0St rressage with R 
01,'FRCMPT TEST', R 01,'PROMPT 
AIL', er R 01,'PROMP~'. 

2ysterr Action: The 01EI0SB message 
fellcws. 

TAELE OF OPTIONS 

OPTICN TO REQUEST ~O OMI~ BY 
OPTION OPTION DEFAUL~ 

TESTING TL NTL NTL 
LCOP TL(VALUE) VALUE=1-32767 

ERRCR EL NEL NEL 
LCCP EL(VALUE) VALUE=1-32767 

ERRCR EP NEP EP 
PRINT 

CCNTRCL CP NCP CP 
PRINT 

PARAL- PP NPP NPP 
IEL PP(LEVEL) LEVEL=1-3 
PRINT 

PRINT PR NPR PR 

FIRST FE NFE FE 
ERRCR-
CCKMUN-
ICATICN 

MANUAL MI NMI NMI 
H,'l'ER-
VENTICN 
REMOTE RE NRE nre 

FE 
CCNTRCL 
TRACE 'l'R NTR N~R 

EXTERNAL EATA EXT= 
EXA~PLES CF OPTION FIELI: 
PP,NMI,RE/ 
EP,TL(SO),FE,EXT=A,E/ 

Module 4: OLTEP Messages 37 



U55I 

U57I 

U58I 

Cause: ~is table a~Fears when you 
reply to the 01E105D message with R 
01,'PROMPT OPT', R 01, 'PROMPT All', 
or R 01, 'PROMPT'. 

System Action: ~e 01EI05D message 
follows. 

Operator Action: Not aFFlicable. 

Note: If you reply tc the 01EI05D 
rr.essage with R 01, 'PROMPT All' or R 
01, 'PROMPT', all three messages 
(E147I, E148I, and E149I) appear. 

TEST SECTIONS MAY NOT EXCEED 26, 
WILL TEST' XXX-XXX 

Cause: The nurrber of unit test 
sections you requested exceeded 26. 

This is probably a user error. 

System Action: The first 26 
sections entered are frocessed. 

Operator Action: If yeu desire to 
run more sections, enter them in 
your reply to the next 01EI05D 
rr,essage. 

If this message cccurs when there 
are less than 26 test sections,. 
check for an errcr in the entry, 
such as a dash being where a comma 
is weant to be. MultiFle entries 
of the same test section are 
counted as part cf the 26 maximum. 

CATASTROPHIC ERROR ON DEVICE XXXX 
BBBI:BBBB 

Cause: An error was detected and 
the OLT has indicated that further 
testing is not werthwhile. XXXX is 
the device address. DDDDDDDD is 
the 1-8 character syrrbelic name if 
a device was entered as a symbolic 
name. 

This is probably a hardware error. 

System Aetion: The 01E105D message 
follows. 

Operator Action: ReFly to the 
E105D message. 

S 
T XXXXXXXX $ UNIT YYYY DDDDDDDD 
*T 

Cause: Execution of the test 
section (XX ••• X) started (S) or 
terrrinated (T) on unit YYYY. * 
indicates that an errcr occurred 

38 DOS/VS OLTEP 

E1611 

E163I 

E164I 

while running a test sectien cr 
that the secticn did net run to 
cerrpletion due to a changE of 
device cr test at first error 
corrrrunicaticn, catastrcFhic error 
corrrrunieaticn, cr external 
interruFt corrrrunicaticn interval. 
DBDDDI:I:I: is the 1-8 charactEr 
syrrbclic narr.e if a device was 
entered as a syrrbclie name. The 
dcllar sign ($) afFears only for 
sFecial tests. See SpEcial 
2~ra~ Consideraticns. 

If the NCP cFticn is in Effect, 
this rressage dces net aFpear 

Systerr Action: Nct applicable. 

Operater Acticn: Nct applicable. 

FCR HELP, ENTER PROMPT XXXX TO NEXT 
DEV/TEST/OPT/ MESSAGE 

£~: An errer was rrade in 
respcnse te the 01E105B message. 
The XXXX field ccntains DEV if the 
errer is in the device field, TEST 
if the error is in the test field, 
cr CfT if the errcr is in the 
opticn field. A reply ef R 
01,'fROMPT ALL' cr R 01, 'PROMPT' to 
the 01EI0SB rressage results in 
printing exarrFles cf all three. 

This is prebably a user error. 

2ysterr AC1i2Q: The 01E105B rressage 
fellcws. 

Qperatcr Acti2I: Net applicable. 

RETAIN/370 REAI:Y 

(RETAIN/370 enly) 

£~~: OLTEP has establishEd 
ccntact ~Ji th the re!T.de specialist. 

2.Y§1~LAction: ~essages E107I and 
01E105D follow. If the CE does not 
change the device cr tEst fields 
when responding tc the 01E105D 
rressage, the previcusly enterEd 
test-run definiticn is rerun frem 
the beginning. 

Qperat2r Acti2Q: Net applicable. 

CA~NOT LINK TO RETAIN 370 -
RETAIN = YES MUST EE SYSGENED 
SYS005 IS NOT A 2955 UNIT 
CC~SCLE KEYBOARI: IS NEEDEB 
~Il\IMUM 18K NEEI:ED EY EG 
INITIAL REMOTE RESPONSE TIMEOUT 

( 



) 

E165I 

E166I 

) 

Cause: One of the fcllcwing as 
specified in the variable portion 
of the message: 

1. ~he supervisor being used was 
not generated with RE~IN = 
YES SYSGEN cpticn. 

2. SYS005 is net assigned or is 
assigned to a device other 
than a 29SS. 

3. SYSLOG is net a console 
keyboard. A console is needed 
to communicate with the remote 
specialist. 

4. BG partition is less than 18K 
of real core. ~is is the 
minimum size required to 
support RETAIN. 

S. The initialization message 
from the rerrote specialist has 
not been received in the 10 
minutes allowed for the 
response. 

System Action: Messages E107 and 
01E10SD will follow. 

Operator Action: If the message is 
"INITIAL REMOTE RESPONSE TIMEOUT", 
inform the reIrote specialist then 
re-enter 'REI' tc rressage 01E10SD 
to retry. For the ether 
conditions, cancel OL~EP, correct 
the condition and reinitialize 
OLTEP and retry. 

ENTRY IN DEV FLD NOT ALLO~BIE BY 
REMOTE 
(RETAIN/370 only) 

Cause: ~he rerrete srecialist 
attempted to rrake a device entry in 
the test-run definiticn. 

System Action: Messages E107I and 
01E10SD follow. 

Operator Action: If a device 
change is desired, ccntrol must be 
returned to the cn-site CEo To do 
this, enter NRE as an option in 
response to the 01E10SD message. 

OLT DOES NOT SUPPORT ~LK 

Cause: This rressage appears if you 
have entered the verb '~LK" 1.D 
response to rressage E105D and the 
OLT does not support communication 
with you. 

system Action: Processing 
continues at the point of 
interruption. 

Operator Action: Not applicable. 

E167I 

E169I 

E170I 

E174I 

PE~ANENT ERROR ON REI DEVICE 
(RETAIN/370 only) 

Cause: A teleprccessing error 
cccurred while performing an I/O 
operaticn on the Retain 370 data 
link. 

System Action: The teleprocessing 
line is disabled and messages 
E137I, E169I, E107I, and 01E105D 
are issued. Message E1691 is not 
issued if the errcr eccurred while 
rraking initial ccntact with the 
rerrote analysis center. 

Cperator Action: Not applicable. 

RETAIN/370 TERMINATEt 

(RETAIN/370 only) 

Cause: OLTEP terminated the line 
ccnnection with the remote analysis 
center. 

Systerr Action: Messages E107I and 
01E105D fellow. 

QEerator Actien: Nct applicable. 

NC PREVIOUSLY SELECTED DEVICE/TEST 

£~use: The eperatcr attemrted to 
default to previcusly entered 
device(s} or testes} when nene had 
been accerted. 

systerr Action: Nct arrlicable. 

Cpera!er ~ctif~: Make an 
acceptable entry in the device en 
test field in respcnse to the next 
01E105D message. 

UNABLE TO RESTCRE LAEEL ON DEVICE 
XXXX 

Cause: The Write was unsuccessful 
when atterr'I;ting tc write a label 
after testing a tape device. 

This is probably a user error. 

systerr Action: The E137I and 
04E139D messages fellow. 

Cperator Actior.: Correct condition 
causing error if I;cssible and 
respond to 04E139D. 

01E175D SY~~AX ERROR 
04E175D SYNTAX ERRCR 

Cause: The reI;ly te a two-way 
rressage was not in the expected 
fcrrrat. 

Module 4: OLTEP Messages 39 



E176I 

This is probably a user error. 

System Action: Not applicable. 

Operator Action: Reenter the reply 
to the message. 

MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE OP~IONS HAVE 
BEEN SELECTED 

(RETAIN/370 only) 

Cause: One of the fcllowing 
O'CCUrred: 

• The RE and MI opticns were both 
entered by the on- si te CE,. 

• The on-site CE entered RE while 
the MI option was in effect. 

• The remote specialist entered the 
MI option. 

system Action: Messages E107I and 
01E105D follow,. 

Operator Action: Enter the desired 
options in response to the 01E105D 
message that follows. It is not 
necessary to reenter the device and 
test fields. If the option field 
is not changed, the options 
specified in the previous test-run 
definition are used. 

04E197D MOUN~ XXXXXX, REPLY DEV ADDR CR NC 
~o EYPASS 

E198I 

Cause: ~e unit test requested 
that test data be read from the 
RElIDD data set. 

system Action: Not applicable. 

Operator Action: Mount the volume 
on an available tape unit or card 
reader and enter its 3- or 4-digit 
address. If there is no unit 
available, enter R 04, 'NO'. 

NOT ALL ROU~'INES SELEC~ED WERE RUN 

Cause: Non-existent routines were 
requested or OL~ terninated 
abnormally. 

This is probably a user error. 

System Action: Remaining test 
sections are scheduled. 

Operator Action: Check for an 
invalid test field entry or if 
El58I has * check SYSLS~. 

04E199D INCORREC~ REPLY 

40 DOS/VS OL'IEP 

E20lI 

E2l0I 

~ause: The response to a 'D' type 
nessage was invalid. 

This is probably a user error. 

cperator Actic~: Reenter the reply 
to the 'D' type nessage. 

DEVICE r:ESCRIPTORS r:C NOT MEET 
XXXXXXXX REQU IRE~EN~'S 

~2~: The device and test yeu 
requested were r.et ccmpatitle. 
XXXXXXXX is the test section. 

This is probably a user error. 

systen Action: Any renaining 
devices or tests are scheduled. 

Operator Acticn: Check for an 
invalid entry in the test-run 
definition. If the test-run 
definition is kncwn to be correct, 
the Customer Er.gineer should check 
for an incorrect ccnfiguration data 
set fer that device. 

ROUTINE XXXX BYPASSED, MANUAL INTV 
REQUIREr: 

Cause: You seleoted a routine 
requiring manual intervention 
without selecting the MI option. 

§ysten Action: Testing continues 
with the next rcutine. 

£perator Act!f~: Rerun the test 
with the MI opticn selected. 

04E22lD CA~ FCREGROUNr: BE QUIESCED, REPLY 
YES CR NO 

£~: The test secticn requested 
a function requiring that no new 
jobs be started in the foreground 
partitions after the ourrent jots 
reach EOJ. 

systen Action: An R 04,'NO' reply 
causes the test section to be 
inforned that the requested 
function is net availatle. An R 
04,'YES' reply causes message E222I 
te be issued. 

cperator Acticn: Reply R 04,'YES' 
if the foregreund partitiens can te 
stepped when the current jots reach 
ECJ. Reply R 04,'NO' if they 
cannct be stopped. If you reply 
R 04, 'YES', and dc net quiesce the 
partiticns, OLTEP cannet continue. 

( 

/" 
,r 



E2221 

) 

E2261 

E227 r 

E2291 

) 

STOP FOREGROUND JOBS 

Cause: You replied R 04, 'YES' to 
the 04E221D rressage. 

system Action: E2331 is issued 
~hen the system is successfully 
quiesced. 

Operator Action: Batched job 
processing. Press the Request key 
and respond to the 'READY FOR 
COMMUNICATIONS' rressage with 'PAUSE 
FX,EOJ'. (Where X is the number of 
each active foreground ~artition.) 
Issue the next pause ccmmand for 
all active fcreground ~artitions. 
As each partition corr~letes, the 
area with the prefix FX is printed 
respond with the operator command 
'STOP' after each. 

Single Prograrr Initiation. Do not 
initiate any rrore foreground jo£s 
until the test field is ohanged in 
res~onse to the 01El0SD message. 

Note: OL'IEP will nct continue 
until the foreground fartitions are 
no longer active. 

OLTEP 'IERMINA'IED. CONSOLE KEYBCARD 
UNAVAILABLE 

Cause: A oonsole device ~as not 
available for input data required 
by OL'IEP at a corrrrunications 
interval. 

System Action: OLTEP is 
terrr.ina ted" 

Prograrrm~~ Action: Nct afPlicable. 

Operator riction: Nct apflicable. 

:.. o,LJ'I SUPPOR'I FOR 

Caus~" A test secticn required a 
higher SCT level than sUf~orted by 
OL'IEP. XXXXXXXX identifies the 
test section. 

svstem Action: '!he OL'I is bypassed 
and the next test section is 
scheduled. 

Operator Action: Not applicable. 

SEC'IION XXXXXXXX CANCELED FOR ~CDE 
REQUES'I 

Cause: Mode requirerrents from the 
OL'I are not suppcrted by OL'IEP. 
XXXXXXXX is the test section 
requesting the rrcde. 

E2301 

E231I 

E2321 

E2331 

§ysterr Action: The requesting 
secticn routine is oanceled. 

~Eeratcr Actior.: Net a~plicable. 

C~TEP CANCELEB - SYSLST AS EASD NO'I 
SUPPCRTED 

Ca~: The device assigned to 
SYSLST is a direct access device. 
CLTEP dces not sUH;crt disk as a 
SYSLST device. 

Systerr Action: CL'IEP is 
terrrinated. 

~~rator Action: Assign SYSLS'!' to 
a ta~e or printer and initialize 
CLTEP. 

XXXXXXX CANNOT RUN ON YYYY 

£~: This rressage is preceded £y 
a rressage that eXflains why test 
XXXXXXXX cannot be run en devioe 
XXXX. The freceding message is 
E127I cr E201I. 

systerr Action: Test XXXXXXXX is 
bYfassed, and CLTEP attem~ts to run 
the next test en the same device if 
ancther test was sfecified. 

QEeratcr Actif~: Net applicable. 

CLTEF CAN CELEB - EG PARTITION LESS 
THAN 14K 

£~: The real EG fartiticn size 
is less than the 14K required to 
run CLTEP. 

§.ysterr Acti.£!!: CLTEF terminated. 

QE~~!fr ActicE: EXfand the 
backgrcund partitien tc at least 
14K thrcugh operatcr ccmmunication 
cr rrake SIZE= at least 14K. 

DC NOT INITIATE ANY FOREGROUND JOBS 

£~~: The fcregrcund partition 
was quiesced due tc a request from 
the test secticn. 

§ysterr Action: Net af~licable. 

Prcqrarrrrer Acticn: Not applicable. 

~eratcr Acticn: Dc net initiate 
any jcbs in the fcreground 
partiticns until the current 
test-run definiticn is changed, or 
testing is terrrinated. 

Mcdule 4: CL'IEP Messages 41 



E234I 

E235I 

E236I 

E237I 

BEVICE XXX X NOT TESTED. NO LOGICAL 
UN IT ASSIGNMENT 

Cause: The device entered in the 
last test-run definiticn is not 
assigned. 

System Action: The device is not 
tested. 

Operator Action: Assign the device 
to be tested and re-initiate CITEP. 

BEVICE XXX X NOT TESTED. POWER 
ACTIVE 

Cause: POWER may be spooling I/C 
to the device. 

system Action: The device is not 
tested. 

Operator Action: De-activate PCWER 
and re-enter the device. But 
first, read section Running 01TEP 
With Power. 

XXXX IS A TEST DEVICE - CANNOT BE 
USED 

Cause: Device xxxx, that was 
entered in response to the 04E197D 
or 04E324D message, is a test 
device. It cannot be used for the 
READD or history data set. 

System Action: The 04E197D or 
04E230D message is issued again. 

Operator Action: Mount the history 
tape or READD data set on a 
different device and enter its 
address, or enter R 04, 'NO'. 

DEVICE XXX X HAS NO LOGICAL UNIT 
ASS IGNMENT 

~ause: The device address entered 
1n response to reessage 04E197D or 
04E324D is not assigned to the 
background partition. 

System Action: Message 04E197D or 
04E324D is issued again. 

Operator Action: Either cancel 
OLTEP, assign the device and rerun 
the test, or Kount the data set on 
a device that is already assigned 
and enter its address. 

42 DOS/VS OLTEP 

E238I 

E239I 

E241I 

E242I 

XXXXXXXX EYPASSED-CORE NOT 
AVAILAELE 

Ca~~: A test section requires 
Kore Kain stcrage than there is 
available. 

systeK Action: The next test 
section is run. 

QEerator Action: Check the writeup 
that accorepanies the test to 
deterKine the additicnal main 
storage required. Increase the 
size of the real background 
partition if you desire to run this 
test section. 

REYBCARD UNAVAILABLE 

£euse: OLTEP required two way 
cOKKunication and SYSLOG was not a 
keyboard ccnsole. The message that 
required a reply is ~rinted before 
this Kessage. 

§.ysteK Action: If a data 
protection message is issued, the 
next device is scheduled. If an 
CIT is active, the CLT is reset and 
the next test is scheduled. 

Operator Action: If a~plicable, 
correct the situation which causes 
the Kessage and initialize OLTEP to 
rerun the desired test sequence. 

LeST DATA - RE-ENTER MESSAGE 

(RETAIN/370 only) 

£~~: The rerrcte s~ecialist 
entered mcre than one K:essage 
during a period when messages were 
not being processed. Only the 
first reessage was accepted. 

~ysteK Action: Net a~plicable. 

Operator Action: Wait until the 
first message is processed, then 
reenter the lost Kessages. 

EQU NCT ALLOWED FROM REMOTE 
(RETAIN/370 ONLY) 

Cause: The renete s~ecialist 
requested EQU which is allowed only 
by the on-site operator. 

£ysteK Action: Message OlEl05D is 
re-issued. 

QEerator ActicE: ReKote specialist 
shculd Kake a valid I:EV/TEST/OPT'/ 
entry or respcnd with the NRE 
option to allow on site operator to 
enter equates. 

,£ 
l", 



) 

Page of GC33-5383-l, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

04E243D WILL CPU SHARED DEVS BE USED BY 
OTBERS, REPLY YES OR NO 

E244I 

E245I 

E2S0I 

Cause: Cont~ol Unit ~esting may 
yield unexpected results to any 
other CPU using the tested control 
unit. ~his rressage is preceded by 
message E244I, listing CPU Shared 
r:evices on that contrel unit .• 

System Action: Not an:licable. 

Operator Action: Refly R 04, 'YES' 
if any of the listed devices ~ill 
be accessed by another CPU while 
the present test section is active. 
otherwise reply R 04,'NO'. 

TEE FOLLOWING CU TES'I DEVS ARE: 

CPU SHARED 
NOT ASSIGNED TO BG 
SYSTEM DEVS 

~: While attempting to run a 
control unit test, at least one 
device on the test central unit was 
found to be a CPU sharable device, 
not assigned to the background, 
required by the system, i.e., 
SYSRES. SYSLOG, SYSL~'I, SYSREC or 
SYSCLB partition. rressage, all 
lines after the first being a list 
of the devices affected. 

System Action: If the devices are 
CPU sharable, rressage 04E243D will 
follow. 

Operator Action: If the devices 
are CPU sharable, refly to the 
04E243D message that follows. If 
the devices are not assigned to the 
background or are system,devices, 
reassign those devices before 
attempting to re-run centrol unit 
test. 

OLTEP CANCELED - CANNO~ RUN IN 
VIR'IUAL MODE 

Cause: OL'IEP was initiated without 
the REAL parameter cn the EXEC 
statement. 

System Action: OLTEP is 
terrr.inated. 

Operator Action: Initialize CITEP 
in REAL. 

(test-run definition) 

Cause: This rressage contains the 
test-run definition if it was 
entered via the input job stream. 

E251I 

E252I 

E2S3I 

E26SI 

£jsterr Action: Net applicable. 

C~rator Action: Net applicable. 

DUPLICATE ENTRIES IN DEVICE FIELD 

Cause: The sarre device address was 
entered more than ence in the same 
test run definiticn. 

systerr Action: Net applicable. 

~rator Action: Re-enter the 
device field ccrrectly. 

SYf.(BCI.,IC NAMES AND UNIT ADr:RESSES 
UXED IN DEVICE F IELl: 

Ca~: Self explanatory. 

§ysterr Action: Net apflicable. 

g£~ator Acticn: Re-enter the 
device field with all unit 
addresses or all syrrtolic names. 

OLT MODULE XXXXXXXX NOT FOUND IN 
LIBRARY 

Cause: A module requested by the 
active test section was not found 
in the core image library. 

System Action: The Test Section 
is notified and will determine 
whether it can continue without 
the requested module. 

Operator Action: If test section 
cannot successfully execute without 
the missing module then first check 
setup or execute DSERV to ensure 
that private libraries were assign­
ed if necessary. If module is not 
in any library then link edit it 
into the appropriate core image 
library. 

OLTEP CANCELEr: - RUNS ONLY IN BG 
PARTITICN 

Cause: OLTEP was executed in a 
feregrcund partitien. 

§ysten Actio!!: OLTEP is 
terrrinated. 

QEerator A£ticn: Re-start OL~EP in 
the background partiticn. 

Mcdule 4: OLTEP Messages 43 



E306I 

E313I 

INPUT BEV MUST EE A ~APE 

Cause: Bevice e~tered in respcnse 
tc-ro€ssage 04E324D was not a tape 
device. 

systerr Action: Message 04E324d is 
re issued. 

~rato! Actis£: Respcnd to 
rressage 04E324B with the address of 
a tape unit where the LOGSCAN tape 
is mcunted. 

TEST CANCELEB, ATTEMPTED TO WRITE 
CN A FILE PROTECTEB r:EVICE 

f~~: The data integrity option 
FF~ was in effect, and the unit 
test attempted te issue a write. 

This is probably a user error. 

§~ste~~cti9~: Testing prceeEds 
with any rerrair.i ng test s Ecticns. 

04E323D SHOULD RECORDER FILE BE USED, REPlY 
YES OR NO 

Cause: This message requests the 
availability of the active recorder 
file. 

System Action: Not applicable. 

operator Action: Reply R04, 'YES' 
if the active recorder file should 
be accessed. Reply R04,'NO' if the 
file should not be used. A NO 
response will result in message 
04E324D to follow. 

04E324D MOUNT LOGSCAN TAPE, REPLY DEV ADDR 
OR NO ~O BYPASS 

E327I 

Cause: This rressage alerts you to 
rr.ount the LOGSCAN tape. 

System Action: Net applicable. 

Operator Action: Mcunt the lCGSCAN 
tape and enter the device address. 
If the tape is nct available or 
there is no tape drive availatle, 
enter R 04, 'NO'. 

EX~=text 

Cause: ~his rressage ccntains from 
1 to-56 characters of information 
that were entered by the operator 
in the options field (via EXT=text) 
at a DEV/TST/OPT/ ccrrmunications 
interval. 

44 D08/V8 OL'lEP 

System Action: Not an:licable. 

Operator Action: Nct applical:le .• 

04E394£ ENTER DEV EQUATES/END/CLR 

E395I 

Cause: EQU was entered in response 
to rr,essage OlEIOSD. ~his facility 
allows the operator tc equate an 
existing CDS for a device which has 
no CBS. 

System Action: Not applicable. 

Operator Action: Enter the desired 
equates in any of the fcllowing 
forrrats: 

XXX=ZZZ 
XXX,YYY=ZZZ 
XXX-YYY=ZZZ 

Where XXX and YYY are the devices 
to be tested, and ZZZ is the device 
address for the CDS tc be used in 
testing. Multiple entries can be 
rrade and must be separated by a 
slash. An entry of 'CLR' will drop 
all existing equates. 'ENB' rrust 
be entered when all entries have 
been rrade. 'CLR' and 'ENB' Il'ay l:::e 
entered cn the sarre line as tbe 
equates but rrust te separated by a 
slash. 

Exarrple: 
R 01,'CLR/280"180/192-195=290/END' 

ACTIVE EQUATES 

Cause: ENB was entered in response 
tc-rr.€ssage 04E394D. 

systerr ACii~: All active equates 
are displayed fer eperator 
verificaticn. 

04E396D ARE ECUATES CORRECT? YES/NO 

f~~~~: This nessage fellows 
nessage E395I. It is used to 
verify the accuracy ef the equates 
that were entered at equate tirre. 

§lst~~ Acti9~: A YES respcnse will 
be fellcwed by rressage 01E105D. A 
NC respcnse will be fcllowed ty 
rressage 04E394r: tc allcw the 
cperatcr tc ccrrect thE errors in 
the equates. 

Cperatcr Acticn: If the equates 
are ccrrect as ccntainEd in the 
rressage E395I, then reply YES. If 
ccrrections or additicns are 
required, reply NO. 



) 
E397I 

) 

Page of GC33-5383-1, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

I~VALIr ENTRY XXXXXX 

£~: One of the fcllowing errors 
was found in resrense to rressage 
04E394r: 

1. Slashes entered with no entry 
between theIr. 

2. Unit address entry is not 3 or 
4 digits. 

3. Missing deliIriter. 
4. Inclusive range entered which 

is greater than 16. 
5. Mixed syntax in the sarre field 

(Le., 180,182-186=290) 

The XXXXXX field ccntains tte 
errer. 

§..yst~!!-1\cti.Q!!: Message 04E394D 
fellews. 

QEeratcL~£:t!&!!: retemine tte 
errer and refly ccrrectly to the 
subsequent 04E394r ITessage. 

Module 4: OLTEP Messages 44.1 



c 

( 

4q.2 DOS!VS OLTEP 



) 
E398I 

E399I 

E400I 

E401I 

EQUA~E~ DEVICES EXCEED 16 

~: A device equa~e was 
attewpted when there were already 
16 active equates. 

System Action: Message E395I is 
issued for verificatien of the 
active equates, follcwed by message 
04E396~. 

Operator Action: If the equates 
are acceptable as shewn in message 
04E395D, res~ond YES. If you 
desire to enter rrore equates, 
res~ond NO, then enter the correct 
equates or CLR tc change the 
entries. 

EQUA~ED DEV ADDRESS AND $CUTEST ARE 
MU~UALLY EXCLUSIVE 

Cause: ~he test secticn requested 
the $CU~ES~ function aDd there are 
equates active. 

system Action: ~e test section is 
denied the request fcr $C~~ES~. 

Operator Action: Clear the active 
equates by invoking a communication 
interval and resFonding 'CIR' to 
rressage 04E394D. Then rerun the 
test section. 

~P LINE CONNEC~ION, LINE = ~~~~ 
~ERMINAL = ~~~~~x~x 
Cause: ~his is a header message 
which preoedes rressages involving 
line connection infoDnation. This 
header would cnly be frinted once 
for any grouF of rressages for the 
sarre device for each line 
connection atterrfted. Line numter 
is defined by ~xxx. ~erminal 
identification is defined by 
XXX~XXXX, which is the terminal 
syrrbolic narre. If ~~xx is replaced 
by N/A, the infcrrnaticn was not 
available at the tiRe the message 
was issued. 

system Action: Not af~licable. 

Programmer Action: Nct aFplicatle. 

Operator Action: Net aFFlicatle. 

REQUIRED DA~A NO~ FOUND IN CDS FCR 
XXXXXXXX 

Cause: The device en which a line 
ccnnection was requested does not 
have the required CDS information. 
Position xxxxxxxx will define 
either SE~MODE or DAIL, depending 

E402I 

E403I 

E404I 

E40SI 

on which was found Rissing in the 
CDS entry. 

Systett Action: Indicate to OLT 
that line-connecticn was nct 
perf orrned. 

PrGgra1l'rre.! A~t.!.fE: Nct apFlicatle. 

Q~tor Actien: Request C~S 
update to be ferfcrrred by CEo 

SY~ECIIC NAME FIELD NO~ PRESEN~ IN 
CDS 

Cause: Line ccnnectien has been 
requested for device nct having a 
syrrbclic name in the crs entry. 

systerr Action: Line ccnnecticn is 
not atternFted and a return code is 
returned to the OLT. 

Q~tor Ao~i.f!: Enter the ccrrect 
device by syrrbclic narre at the 
conrrunication interval and rerun 
the test or cerrect the crs. 

INVALI~ LINE CONN COMMAN~ SEQUENCE 
IN crs 

£~use: An unassigned Line 
Ccnnection connand seouence ccde 
has been detected in the device CDS 
entry. 

systen Action: Line Ccnnecticn is 
nct attemFted. A return ccde is 
returned to the OLT. 

CFeratcr ResFcr-se: Request CDS 
uFdate to be Ferfcrrred ty CEo 

DIAL DIGIT COUNT EXCEErS 20 

£ause: The ccunt cf the digits to 
be dialed giver. in the device CDS 
entry is greater than 20. 

§ysterr ~ct~.fE: 
nct attemFted. 
returned to the 
line ccnnecticn 

Lir.e Ccnnecticn is 
A return cede is 
CLT indicating that 
was net successful. 

CFeratcr ResFc!~~: Request CDS 
uFdate to be ferfcrned by CEo 

CPERATOR CALI REQUIRED, TELEPEONE 
NU~BER NOT PROVIDEr IN crs 

£~: The required line is a 
switched line but dces net have the 
auto call feature either Fresent or 
defined in the CDS entry. ~he line 
nay cr rray not have the auto answer 
feature. 

Mcdule 4: OL~EP Messages 45 



Page of GC33-5383-1, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

E406I 

E407I 

E408I 

System Action: OLTEP will wait six 
minutes to allow dialing. 

Operator Action: Manually dial the 
appropriate teleFhone number of the 
syrr~elic name device in header 
rr,essage or have the remote terminal 
eperator call in. If the 
appropriate teleFhone number cannot 
be det,ermined, either you must ... ait 
a minimum of six minutes for CITEP 
to centinue or yeu can cancel the 
background partiticn. 

OPERATOR CALL TERMINAL ON NU~BER 
XYZ 

Cause: You are required to make an 
intervention to complete the line 
connection of a teleprocessing 
device. 

System Action: System will wait 
six rr:inutes. a 1lcwing ycu to make 
the telephone call. 

Operator Action: Ycu must manually 
dail the terrrinal using the 
teleFhone nurrber XYZ. XYZ may te a 
teleFhone nurrber of up to 20 
digits. If your respense does not 
occur in the allcwed time. the 
E407I message will be issued. 

Note: while nct prcvided, the 
remote terrr:inal q:;erater could call 
in using the telephene number of 
the line being enabled. (The 
cnsite operator rrust previde the 
telephcne nurrber te the remote 
terrrinal operatcr.) 

OPERATOR CALL NOT COMPLETED ViITHIN 
TIME LIMITS 

Cause: A manual telephene call was 
required by an operatcr. The enl] 
Itay be completed either as outgoing 
or incoming. The call was not 
completed within the allotted time. 

system Action: Previde a return 
code indicating that Line 
connection was nct perfermed. 

Operator Actien: Rerun the test 
and accomplish the phcne call in 
the allotted tirre. 

SIO RETURNED A CC=3, NOT 
OPERATIONAL 

Cause: when attemFting a line 
connection to a teleprccessing line 
an SIO was issued and found that 
the line was net operational. 

46 DOS/VS CLTEP 

E409I 

E410I 

E412I 

E413I 

~Y§terr Action: Previde a return 
cede indicating that line 
cennection was nct cempleted. 

CEera~2r Actic~: Cerrect the 
nen-eperational prctlerr tc the 
teleprccessing line er elirr.inate 
the device as a device entry. 

SIC FINAL STATUS ERRCR 
CSw=XXXXXXXXXXXXXX, SNS=YY 

f~use: An errcr <unit check) has 
occurred in the seguence of CCw's 
necessary for line eer.nectien. The 
ending channel status word is given 
in XXXXXXXXXXXXXX. A sense carrrrano 
is issued after the error and the 
sense informaticn is given in YY. 

~stem Action: Prcvide return ccde 
indicating that a line connecticn 
was nct perfcrrred. 

FINAL STATUS NOT RECEIVEr:; FROM I/O 
CPERATICN 

f~use: In an atterrpt tc perfcrm. a 
channel prcgrarr tc Frevide line 
connection, a ne final status 
connection occurred. 

~Y§~~~~cti.2E: Previde a retu.rn 
cede indicating that a line 
cennection was ret pErfcrmed. 

CCW CHAIN TERMINATEr:; ON 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

Cause: An errer (unit check) has 
occurred in the sequence cf CCw's 
lJ€CeSsaIY fCL lii~E: L:L!1_uE:ctiun. 
This message will print the failing 
CCW in hex digits XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 

systerr Action: Prcvide a return 
ccde indicating that line 
cennection was net performed. If 
final status has net teen received, 
an HIe to clear the line will te 
issued. 

RECUIREr crn Fe INTER NO'I" PRESEN'I 

f~~se: Any request fer an 
operatien to a teleprecessing 
terrrinal must rrcJide a pointer to 
the crs inforrratie~ fer that 
device. In this case the peinter 
was zere which is an invalid case 
caused by pregran errer in the OLT. 



E414I 

E450I 

, 

System Action: I/O c~eration or 
Line Connecticn is net attempted 
and a return code is returned to 
the caller. 

Operator Action: Infcrm CEo 

ALL ~ES~ TP LINES WILL BE DISABLED 

Cause: Operatcr is nctified that 
OLTEP is disabling all ~P lines 
that were previously enabled. 

System Action: OLTEP issues a 
BISAELE cOKmand to any ~P line 
previously enabled. 

Proqrawmer Action: Nct a~plicahle. 

Operator Acticn: Nct a~plicacle. 

[*1 R~ UUU, ID VV,A~ wWwwww 
[,Re xx] 

Cause: The ~ c~tion is on or the 
OLT is using return cede handling 
and return cede was unacceptacle. 
The fields are as fcllc~s: 

1. UUU - routine number, 

E501I 

2. VV - functien identification, 
(last t~o characters of the 
~hase nane cf the OLTEP module 
called by the OLT.) 

3. WWWWWW - cer-tents ef register 
14 at ti~e ef call, 

4. XX - return value given. 

RC is net dis~layed if the function 
does net have a return code. The 
asterisk is added if this return 
cede caused the OLT tc tern.inate. 

SysteK Action: Nct aF~licacle. 

operatcr Actien: Refer to OL~ 
write-up for the reascn for 
terKination if asterisk is ~resent. 

T2400W EYPASSEB, INVALID TEST 

Cause: T2400W was entered in the 
test field. This test section is 
ne lenger sup~crted. 

SysteK Action: The test section is 
by~assed. 

Operator Actien: Nct applicacle. 

Medule 4: OLTEP Messages 47 



/ 

48 DOS/VS OLTEP 



) 

Page of GC33-53B3-1, Revised October 31, 1973, By TNL: GN28-2566 

For a more complete list of data processing 
terms, refer to the IBM Data Processing 
Technigues, A Data Processing Glossary, 
GC24-1699. 

ASCII (Arr.erican National standard Code for 
Information Interchange): A 128-character, 
7-bit code. The high-order bit in the 
system/360 8-bit environrrent is zero. 

CE cell: A data cell used tc test an IB~ 
2321. A CE cell is reccgnized by a sense 
to bin 0, subcell 19. If the CE sense tit 
is on, the CE cell is mcunted. 

CE pack: A disk pack used to test an IBM 
DASD other than the 2321. A CE pack is any 
of the following: 

1. A pack with a VOL1 label of CEPACK, 
2. A 3330 with the CE bit on, or 
3. A 2314/2311 with FOFE on cylinder 6, 

track 0, record O. 

CE volume: If the device is a 2321, see CE 
cell; otherwise see CE pack. 

CLEANUP: A routine that exists within an 
OLT and is designated tc bring the test 
devices back to pre-test status when the 
OLT is abnormally terrrinated. 

communicaticns interval: A ~eriod of 
communication between the ccnsole operator 
and OLTEP. The operator is requested by 
OLTEP to enter the test-run definition at 
this time. 

Configuration Data Set (CDS): A record of 
information about an I/O device or CPU 
accessed by OLTEP and the aLT. 

data protection: A safeguard invoked to 
prevent the destruction cf customer data. 

data security: A safeguard invoked to 
prevent the accessing of vclume security 
protected customer data. 

default value: A predetermined value used 
in place of an omitted entry. 

eguate: A facility which allcws the use of 
existing CDSs for devices which have the 
same configuration but different device 
addresses. 

expiraticn date: A date within a tape 
label for data protecticn. The tape cannot 
be used as a scratch tape without 

Glossary 

permissicn from the operatcr until this 
date has expired. 

File Protect Mcde (FP~): A rrcde of 
operation-that insures-naxinun. protection 
and security cf custorrer data. While in 
file protect ncde, the CLT is not allcwed 
to perforrr write cperaticns. 

Cn-line Test (eLT): A test rrcgrarr of the 
online test system. The tests reside in 
the core irrage library, and are brcugtt 
into core storage by CLTEP when requested 
ty the q:eratcr. 

Cn-line Test Executive Prcgrarr (OLTEP): 
The contrcl ~rograrr of the er:line test 
systen.. CITEF is the ir:terface between the 
online test and the operating systerr. 

on1:i~ste§L§Y§te!!:: A ccr:trel prcgrarr, 
CLTEF, and a series of tests (OLTs) 
designed te test I/O devices while 
permitting ncrrral systerr precessing in the 
foreground partitions. 

pri~i}§ged instruction: An instructicn 
that can be executed cnly while the CPU is 
in the superviscr state. Pretection, I/O, 
direct control, and any instructions that 
manipulate the prograrr status wcrds are 
pr i v ileged • 

prompting: A request fer help made by the 
operator when entering the test-run 
definiticn. CLTEP prir;ts examples of the 
field requested by the eperatcr. 

~iesce ~cde: A mcde cf eperation tbat 
requires the fcreground partition to be 
stopped by the cperatcr. The eperatcr does 
this on the ccnsole by issuing the PAUSE 
EOJ and STep ccrrmands when requested by 
CLTEP. 

remote terrrinal: A rencte terrrinal is cne 
usuallY-se~arated frorr the CFU (into wbich 
CITEF is leaded) by a distance that is 
sufficient tc require ccrrrrer. carrier 
facilities fer inter-ccrrrrunication. A 
station is ccnsidered rerrcte if it is 
connected to the CPU thrcugh a Transnission 
Control Unit (TCU). 

stand Alone Cr:line Test SUEEcrt (SOSp 
g2.9!:~!!:: A utility prcgran executed as 
tbougb it were an CLT. SOSP facilities tbe 
creation and rraintenance ef ccnfiguraticn 
data set and cnline test secticns ty tbe 
CEo 

Glcssary cf CLTEP Terrrs 49 



supervisor state: The state of CPU 
operation that allows execution of 
privileged instructions. When bit 15 of 
the PSW is zero, the CPU is in the 
supervisor state. 

50 DOS/VS OLTEP 

test-run definition: Inforrration requested 
by OLTEP at the various corrreunications 
intervals. This inforrraticn oonsists of 
the device tc be tested, the test or test 
routines tc be executed, and the opticns to 
be exercised. 

( 

c 

( 



Indexes to system reference library manuals 
are consolidated in the DOS Master Index, 
GC24-5063. For additional information 
about any subject listed in the modular 
outlines or the modular indexes, refer to 
other publications listed for the same 
subject in the Master Index. 

accessing of error recording data 11 
ASCII mode 10 

background partition 9 

calling OLTEP 16 
card input 16 
CDS equate 22 
CE volume 11 
changing the test procedure 15 
choosing the devices 17 
choosing the options 20 
choosing the test 18 
communications interval 9,15 
console interrupt 10 

DASD 11 
data integrity 10,11 
data protection 10,14 
data protection measures 10 
data security 14 
device address field 18 
device equates 22 
device preparation 14 
device selection 17 
diagnostic tape 14 

environmental recording data set 11 
example of OLTEP operation 20,21 
example of RETAIN/370 operation 28,29 
expiration date 10 

features of OLTEP 8 
file protect mode 11 
first error communications interval 10,15 
FOPT macro parameter 14 
FOPT RETAIN parameter 27 
functions of OLTEP 8 

generating an OLT library 14 
glossary 49-50 

help 22 
history tape 11 

initial communications interval 10,15 
initialization 28 
interrupt communications interval 10,15 
interrupt key 10,15 
interval timer 14 

job control statements 14,16,28 

General Index by Module 

line connection routine 23 

machine configuration 26 
macro parameters 14 
main storage requirements 27 
message handling 28 
messages 31-47 
multiprogramming systems 8 

non-file protect mode 11 

OLT 9 
OLT library 14 
OLTEP function 8 
OLTEP messages 9 
OLTEP operation 20 
OLTEP requirements 14 
OLTEP structure 9 
OLTSEP 14 
online tests 9 
operating procedures 15,16 
operator communications 9 
option field 20 

parameters 14 
partition sizes 9 
preparation 14 
prompting 22 
PROMPT XXX 22 

quiesce mode 23 

REI 28 
reply format 17,28,29 
requirements for OLTEP operation 14 
resident area 9 
RETAIN/370 26,28 
running the tests 16 
security byte 10 
size requirements 9,27 
software requirements 27 
SOSP 14 
space allocation 11 
special operating considerations 23 
standard label 10 
STOPREI 29 
storage allocation 27 
system error recovery procedures 11 
system generation 27 
system operation 

with card input 16 
with console input 15 
with no console input 16 

teleprocessing lines 23 
teleprocessing requirements 26 
terminating RETAIN/370 28 
test-run definition 9,15 
test-run definition card 15 
test completion communications interval 

10,15 

General Index 51 



test field 18 
test routine 18 
test section 18 
test type 18 
timer and TOD clock 14 
transient area 9 
transient module 9 

user language 9 

volume reformatting 11 

52 DOS/VS OLTEP 

<{ 
'. 



(1 

S 

DOS!VS OL TEP 

GC33-5383-0 

Your views about this publication may help improve its usefulness; this form 
will be sent to the author's department for appropriate action. Using this 
form to request system assistance or additional pUblications will delay response, 
however. For more direct handling of such requests, please contact your 
IBM representative or the IBM Branch Office serving your locality. 

Possible topics for comment are: 

Clarity Accuracy Completeness Organization Index Figures Examples Legibility 

What is your occupation? _________________________________________ _ 
Number of latest Technical Newsletter (if any) concerning this publication: ____________ _ 
Please indicate in the space below if you wish a reply. 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. Elsewhere, an 
IBM office or representative will be happy to forward your comments. 

READER'S 
COMMENT 
FORM 



GC33-5383-0 

Your comments, please ... 

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for system analysts, 
programmers, and operators of IBM systems. Your comments on the other side of this 
form will be carefully reviewed by the persons responsible for writing and publishing 
this material. All comments and suggestions become the property of IBM. 

n 
~ 
Q 
..., 
0 
0: 
l> 
0' 
" OQ 

r-
:;' 
'" 

I 
Fold Fold 

--------------------~ 

Business Reply Mail 
No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 

Postage will he paid by: 

I nternational Business Machines Corporation 
Department B59, Building 707-1 
PO Box 390 
Poughkeepsie, New York 12602 

I 
First Class I 
Permit 81 I 
Poughkeepsie I 
New York 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

--~- ~--- --- ----------i 
Fold 

llJIDllir 
<!l 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York i0604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

Fold I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

( 

/' 

0 ~ 
0 
CIl ....... 
< 
CIl 
0 
r 
-I 
m 
"'C 

en 
w 
...... 

~ 
.::::! 

"'C 
::!. 
::::I 

~ 
Co 

::::I 

C 
en 
~ 

G'l .4 
D 
w 
cJ, 
w 
00 
w 
6 

( 



) 

",\, 
J 

Technical Newsletter This Newsletter No. GN28-2566 

Date October 31,1973 

Base Publication No. GC33-5383-0 

File No. S370-37 (DOS Release 29) 

Previous Newsletters None 

DOS/VS OL TEP 

© IBM Corp. 1973 

This Technical Newsletter, a part of release 29 of the I BM Disk Operating System, provides 
replacement pages for the subject publication. These replacement pages remain in effect 
for subsequent releases unless specifically altered. Pages to be inserted and/or removed are: 

Cover, Edition Notice 
11, 12 
43,44,44.1 
45,46 
49,50 

A change to the text or to an illustration is indicated by a vertical line to the left of the 
change. 

Summary of Amendments 

• addition of new message (page 44). 
• expanded definition of CEPACK (page 50). 
• minor editorial changes. 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to provide a record of 
changes. 

IBM Corporation, Department B59, Building 707-1, 
PO Box 390, Poughkeepsie, New York 12602 

Printed in U.S.A. 





) 



GC33-5383-0 

llrn~ 
$ 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

,( 

0 ', .. 0 en ...... 
< en 
0 .-
-I m 
"tI 

en 
eN 
-..J 
0 
W 
-..J 

"tI .., 
5' .... 
a 
5' 
c en 
l> 

G> 
("') 
eN 
eN 
U1 
eN 
00 
eN 
6 


